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Dear customer, congratulations! You have just purchased a high-quality Laurastar ironing system that
combines Swiss design and technology. Please read this instruction manual and the safety instructions
carefully before using your appliance for the first time and retain this instruction manual for future use.

Find all our tutorial videos and suggestions on www.laurastar.com

appliance may become very hot during operation and can cause burns.

NOTE: This appliance generates heat and can cause burns. Those parts which get very hot
are marked with this symbol.

Overview and features

Q WARNING: Your Laurastar™ product generates heat and steam. Various parts of the
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IMPORTANT SAFETY
INSTRUCTIONS
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When using an iron, basic precautions should always be followed, including the following:

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING

1. Only use an iron for its intended use.

2. To avoid the risk of electric shock, do not immerse the
iron in water or other liquids.

3. Always turn the iron OFF before plugging or unplugging
the iron from the electrical outlet. Never pull on the cord
to disconnect the iron from the electrical outlet; instead,
grasp the plug and pull on the plug to disconnect the iron.
4. Do not let the cord touch hot surfaces. Let the iron cool
completely before putting the iron away. Coil the cord
loosely around the iron when storing.

5. Always disconnect the iron from the electrical outlet
before filling the iron with water, emptying the water
from the iron, and when the iron is not in use.

6. Do not operate the iron with a damaged cord or in the
event the iron has been dropped or damaged. To avoid the
risk of electric shock, do not disassemble the iron. Take

it to a qualified serviceman for examination and repair.
Incorrect assembly might result in a risk of electric shock
when the iron is used after reassembly.

7. Close supervision is required for any appliance used by
or near children. Do not leave the iron unattended while
the iron is connected or on an ironing board.

8. Burns can occur from touching hot metal parts, hot
water, or steam. Use caution when you turn a STEAM
IRON upside down - there might be hot water in the
reservoir.

9. To avoid a circuit overload, do not operate an iron on
the same circuit with another high wattage appliance.

10. If an extension cord is absolutely necessary, a cord
with an ampere rating equal to or greater than the
maximum rating of the iron shall be used. A cord rated for
less amperage can result in a risk of fire or electric shock
due to overheating. Care shall be taken to arrange the
cord so that it cannot be pulled or be tripped over.

e This appliance is intended for private houshold use
only.

 Only use this appliance indoors and for ironing textile
items in accordance with this Operator Manual.

* Inan emergency, immediately unplug the plug from the
wall socket.

e The appliance must ONLY be connected to a grounded
wall socket outlet. We recommend Fl circuit breakers.

-

The power plug must be easily accessible in case of
emergency.

e The iron soleplate and steam jet are very hot. DO NOT
iron or apply steam to clothing while it is being worn.

¢ Do not point steam in the direction of people or pets
during vertical steaming.

e This appliance produces heat. Keep your hands and
body away from the iron soleplate and steam jet while
in use — they will be HOT. Take care when returning the
steam iron to

the iron rest.

e CONTACT WITH STEAM UNDER PRESSURE CAN
RESULT IN SEVERE BURNS.

e DO NOT open the steam generator cap or the drain cap
while operating the appliance.

e Never leave the appliance unattended while switched
on.

e ALWAYS allow the appliance to cool down for at least
2 hours before emptying.

e Keep the iron and its cord out of reach of children
less than 8 years of age when it is energized or
cooling down.

e This appliance is NOT intended for use by children,

or persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental
capacity, or lack of experience, unless they are
supervised by a person

responsible for their safety. This appliance is NOT
intended to be used by children under the age of 8
regardless of supervision or training.
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e Always place the iron on a flat, stable and fire-
resistant surface. NEVER rest the iron on the ironing
board cover or clothes. To avoid risk of fire, ensure that
the iron is placed only on the iron rest.

e Take care when removing and setting down the

Keep out of reach of children.
Children must be supervised to ensure
that they do not play with the appliance.

DO NOT drink filtered water.

Keep out of reach of children.

DO NOT ingest the demineralization
granules. They may be disposed of with
household waste.



protective soleplate after use. Place the hot soleplate
on the heat-resistant iron rest.

e Cleaning, repairs, and maintenance on the
appliance should ONLY be performed when the iron
is switched off, cold and allowed to cool down for

at least 2 hours. Unscrew the caps with care: any
pressurized steam present will begin to escape after
a few turns, posing a risk of burns.

e Allow the iron to cool down completely before
storing.

e DO NOT operate the appliance without water.

e Clean the exterior of the appliance with a soft,
damp cloth. DO NOT use solvents, oil or petrol.

e DO NOT attempt to insert objects into the openings
of the appliance. If water or a foreign body enters the
appliance, immediately unplug the iron from the wall
socket. Contact an authorized Laurastar Customer
Service representative for information on repair.

e To avoid risk of electric shock, DO NOT pull the
electric cable from the wall socket — take a firm hold
of the plug and remove it.

e Position the electric cable and the steam hose

so that they cannot be pulled or caught to avoid a
tripping hazard.

e The filling, or decalcifying, or rinsing, or inspection
apertures that are under pressure, shall not be
opened during use.

e Do not use the appliance if it has been damaged

in a fall, shows visible signs of damage, or has a
faulty steam hose or electric cable. To avoid the risk
of electric shock, do not open or disassemble the
appliance. Contact an authorized Laurastar Customer
Service representative for information on repair.
Incorrect reassembly can cause a risk of electric
shock when the appliance is used.

e Environmental information and waste disposal
measures : DO NOT dispose of the used appliance
with normal household waste ! Ask your municipal or
local authorities about appropriate environmentally-
friendly disposal facilities.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

FCC Statement

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules.
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference,
and (2) this device must accept any interference
received, including interference that may cause
undesired operation.

Caution: The user is cautioned that changes or

modifications not expressly approved by the party
responsible for compliance could void the user’s
authority to operate the equipment.

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to
comply with the limits for a Class B digital device,
pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are
designed to provide reasonable protection against
harmful interference in a residential installation. This
equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in
accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful
interference to radio communications. However, there
is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a
particular installation. If this equipment does cause
harmful interference to radio or television reception,
which can be determined by turning the equipment
off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct
the interference by one or more of the following
measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

- Increase the separation between the equipment and
receiver.

- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit
different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV
technician for help.

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure
limits set forth for uncontrolled equipment and meets
the FCC RF exposure guidelines. This equipment

has very low levels of RF energy that are deemed to
comply without testing of specific absorption ration.

ISED statements

This device complies with Industry Canada license-
exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the
following two conditions: (1) this device may not
cause interference, and (2) this device must accept
any interference, including interference that may
cause undesired operation of the device.

This equipment complies with Canada radiation
exposure limits set forth for uncontrolled
environments. This transmitter must not be co-
located or operating in conjunction with any other
antenna or transmitter.




LAURASTAR SMART APP
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DOWNLOAD the Laurastar App

ownload on the

If you have it already, make sure that the App is up to date. & AppStore | P> CoogePiay

LAUNCH the App

Launch the Laurastar App and follow the
instructions on your smartphone or tablet.

CONNECT your smartphone to your Laurastar

Insert the power plug of your Laurastar into the wall socket.
Activate Bluetooth on your smartphone or tablet. €

On your Laurastar, push the @ fan speed button (19),
keep it pressed and push the @ main ON/OFF button (16).

Release the 2 buttons. All the user interface LEDs will

flash during 20 seconds.

This process can be repeated if the time available is not
sufficient. Once the connection established, it is not
necessary to reconnect the same smartphone or tablet.

Installation and storage
Installing your ironing system

e Remove the appliance from the box and position it vertically on the
ground in a closed position.

e Hold the table with one hand on the iron rest side (6). Hold the middle
of the table (1) with the other hand and pivot it to a horizontal position

(maximum height). &

e Unfold the iron-rest to the open position.@

e Fit the ironing board cover (4), securing it from the side of the iron rest
to the tip of the ironing board, then adjust. The cover supplied with this
product is specially designed to ensure uniform distribution of air over
the whole board in vacuum or blower mode. Use only a Laurastar ap-
proved cover to ensure that its effectiveness is not impaired. The cover
is washable at 30°C (warm water); do not spin dry.

e Take the iron (2) out of its safety storage box (5) and place it on the iron-
rest (6).

e You can fold the iron-rest into the close position (6a) if you desire.

e |nsert the steam hose holder(8) in one of the two holes beside the
iron-rest(6), fix the steam hose on the steam hose holder (3a). Insert
the protective soleplate hook (28) in the other hole.

e You can lower the table height by clamping the handles (7). There are six
levels. To lift the table, simply pull it up without using the handles.

e To move your Laurastar, simply raise the tip of the board and roll.

-6-



Preparing the appliance

We recommend that you rinse out the steam generator (15) before us-
ing it for the first time:

e Check that the plug (23) is disconnected from the mains socket.

e Set the ironing board (1) to its highest position, then remove the
water reservoir (11).

e Place the drain tray(14) beneath the drain cap (22).

e First unscrew the steam generator cap (21), then unscrew the drain
cap(22). @

e Remove the small and the large lid (12) from the water reservoir.
Remove the filter compartment with the filter (13). (E)

e Fill the water reservoir with warm tap water up to the MAX level. (F)

e Position the large funnel shaped lid (12) at the place of the water res-

ervoir (11) on top of the steam generator (15) and place the water res-
ervair above it. (@

e (Once all the water has flown through and the reservoir is empty, screw
the two caps in place again.

e Dispose of the water.

Which water should be used?

Your Laurastar has been designed for use with tap water. It is
still absolutely necessary to use the supplied anti-scale filter
(13) in order to benefit fully and longer from your Laurastar.

° NOTICE: Never use additives (e.g. per-
& ®/{ﬂ fumed water), water containing chemical
products or water from tumble dryers as

these products will have a detrimental
effect on the function of your Laurastar.

Storing your system
e To turn your appliance off, press the main ON/OFF button (16).

e Remove the power plug (23) and roll the electric cable around the
feet of the table. If your model has the automatic rewind, pull on the
cable in order to activate the rewind.

e Place the steam hose holder (8) horizontally in the hole designed for
this purpose.

e Place the iron in the iron safety storage box (5). Fold the iron-rest into
the “close” position on top of the table. Hold the table with one hand
on the iron rest side (6). With the other hand grasp the ironing board
(1), tilt the table into the vertical position. () (D

e Store your system in a vertical position. You can leave the water in
the reservoir until the next usage.

¢ NOTE: if you store your system in a horizontal position, you
must empty the water reservoir (11).

-7-
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CAUTION: ALWAYS fill the water reservoir (11) completely be-
fore turning on your Laurastar. Operating the appliance with-
out water could damage the appliance.

PLEASE NOTE: Operating the appliance without water will
void any limited warranties provided with your appliance.

Installation of the anti-scale cartridge and filling

e (Check that the power plug is disconnected from the mains socket.

e Set the ironing board to its highest position.

e Take the water reservoir(11) out. Take off the water reservoir lids.
Install the anti-scale filter(13). (&)

e Fill the reservoir with tap water. The filtered water has to reach the MAX
level.

e Close the water reservoir with the lids and put the reservoir back on the
steam generator (15).

e |f the water does not flow, soak the anti-scale filter in cold water for 3
minutes.

User interface

e ON/OFF = the green indicator light flashes until the appliance is ready to
be used.

° (@) = Option Laurastar SenSteam. If your appliance is equipped with the
Laurastar SenSteam option (17), the white indicator light signals that the
function is on.

o @ = QOption Pulsed Steam. If your appliance is equipped with the Pulsed
Steam option (18), the white indicator light signals that the function is ON.
Fan speed button (19) = choice of four speeds. The white indicator light
signals the intensity chosen.

e Empty water light (20) = the red drop shaped indicator light signals that
there is no more water in the reservoir (11).

Switching on your appliance

e Insert the power plug (23) in the socket. If your model is equipped with the
automatic rewinder, first pull the electric cable untill the end-of-cable mark is
visible at the rewinder opening.

e Press the main ON/OFF button (16), the green indicator light will flash for
3-5 minutes. (©)

e When the green indicator light stops flashing and stays on, the appliance is
ready. You can start ironing.

e NOTE: For your comfort and safety, your Laurastar system will
switch off after 10 minutes of non-use.



e NOTE: Before ironing, or after an extended break, press the
iron’s steam button (9) 2 or 3 times, while pointing it away
from the clothes. This will release any condensation from the
iron and prevent water marks on the clothes.

CAUTION: Do not point the iron at people or pets while
using vertical steam.

Ironing

Two ironing modes

For the best possible steam ironing result, we offer two modes of ironing

* Blower mode: (&) Pressing the vacuum/blower button (10) on the
iron activates the fan (24) in blower mode. this blows air into the fabric
from below, helping to reduce unwanted creases.

¢ Vacuum mode: (B) Pressing the vacuum/blower button (10) again,
activates the fan (24) in vacuum mode. This draws in air, holding the
garment in place on the board to facilitate perfect pleats.

Press the vacuum/blower button (10) to switch from blower to vacuum
mode and vice versa. You can adjust the intensity (4 speeds) pressing
the fan speed button (19) on the user interface of the steam generator.

LAURASTAR SENSTEAM (17) (certain models only)

Laurastar SenSteam (17) allows you to obtain an automatic steam diffu-
sion without pressing the steam button (9). The steam is automatically
activated when the iron moves forward and stops when the iron rests or
moves back (©).

To switch back to regular mode, press the Laurastar SenSteam button
(17) again.

PULSE (18) (certain models only)

Press the pulsed steam button (18) to activate the pulse function. Then
press the steam button (9) to automatically generate small and regular
steam jets @). To switch back to regular mode, press the pulsed steam
button again (18).

Steam principle

Perfect ironing requires diffusion of steam across the fabric, in order to
relax the fibres, and drying to fix them in place. Creases can only be
completely removed if these conditions are present.

Advice: For best results, first iron the item with steam and then iron it
again without steam, thereby enabling the iron to dry the fabric.




Protective soleplate (27)

The protective soleplate is indispensable for dark-coloured fabrics which can
become shiny, for delicate fabric like silk and synthetic fabrics which have a
tendency to stick to the iron.

Using the protective soleplate (27):

e First place the tip of the iron (2) at the front of the protective soleplate
(27) and lower the iron to fix it in place in the soleplate. (E)

e Wait approximately 2 minutes for the soleplate to reach the correct
temperature.

e To remove the protective soleplate, pull on the tab and remove the iron
while it is still hot. (B

WARNING: The protective soleplate is hot! Use caution
when you remove the protective soleplate.

NOTICE: ALWAYS remove the protective soleplate after use.

Advice: For mohair, cashmere, velvet and angora: do not allow the fabric to
come into contact with the protective soleplate (27). Iron the fabric at a dis-
tance of approximately 10 cm (4 in) while diffusing steam, so that the fabric
does not become felted. (€) Then take the item of clothing in your hand and
shake it to restore its volume.

For velvet, corduroy and jersey, we recommend steaming without the pro-
tective soleplate (27) at around 2-3 cm (1-2 in) from the fabric, then level-
ling out by hand.

Vertical smoothing out

Suspend the item of clothing on a hanger or on the vertical support brack-
et (available on www.laurastar.com or at your approved Laurastar retailer).
Moving the iron from top to bottom, lightly touch the fabric using short bursts
of steam. Note: almost all fabrics smooth out easily, with the exception of
cotton, linen and certain silks. (H)

If a fabric is difficult to smooth out, place it on the ironing board and iron it
normally.

WARNING: Do not iron or vertical steam clothes that are
being worn. Do not point vertical steam in the direction of
people or pets.



Filling

Empty water indicator light (20) and warning tone

A warning tone sounds and the empty water indicator light(20)
flashes to signal that there is no water left in the steam generator’s
reservoir. ()

As soon as the warning tone sounds, the steam stops and you must refill
the water reservoir (11).

How to fill the water reservoir (11)

e Remove the water reservoir(11) from its place. Take off the reservoir
lids.

e Fill the reservoir with tap water. The filtered water must reach the
MAX level.

e (lose the lids and put the reservoir back in its place on top of the
steam generator (15).
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Maintenance

To extend the life of your appliance, we recommend that you rinse
the steam generator and clean your iron every month or after every
10 hours of ironing.

WARNING: the appliance should be UNPLUGGED, OFF and
COLD before cleaning. Switch off and unplug the appliance.
Allow your appliance to cool down for at least 2 hours.
Always make sure your appliance is cold hefore cleaning!

NOTICE! Only rinse the appliance with water. NEVER use descaling
products or other chemical products.

Cleaning the iron(2)

If the iron’s soleplate is dirty, use the cleaning mat in accordance with the
instructions. This can be obtained at www.laurastar.com or from your
approved Laurastar retailer. &

Stubborn stains can be cleaned using an abrasive dishwashing sponge.
After completing this operation, remove the aluminium oxide present under
the soleplate by cleaning it with a damp cloth.

Clean the steam holes in the iron’s soleplate as soon as they become blocked
up or calcified. Clean the holes using the appropriate tool. This can be obtained
at www.laurastar.com or from your approved Laurastar retailer. (€)

Anti-scale filter change (13)

The anti-scale filter has to be changed when the granules are completely

brown.

e Remove the water reservoir (11) from its place. Take off the water reservoir
lids. Remove the anti-scale filter (13). (D)

e Dispose of the filter (13) in the regular houshold garbage and rinse the
compartment. Install a new anti-scale filter in the water reservoir. (E)

e Fill the reservoir with tap water. The filtered water must reach the MAX
level. Then put the reservoir back in its place on top of the steam generator

(15. ®

Note: you can wash the plastic elements of the water reservoir (11) in
the dishwasher.



Rinsing the steam generator (cold iron only)

& 8 In order to prolong the effectiveness of your appliance and avoid any

traces of limescale, you must rinse the steam generator (15) on a regular

onoo Desis.

A WARNING: Only rinse with water. NEVER use descaling
products or other chemical products.

H = Rinse the steam generator in accordance with the following instructions:
e Check that the power plug (23) is disconnected from the mains socket.

e Set the ironing board (1) to its highest position, then remove the wa-
ter reservoir (11). Place the drain tray(14) beneath the drain cap (22).
First unscrew the steam generatorcap (21) then the drain cap (22).
Remove the small and the large lid from the water reservoir (12).
Remove the filter compartment with the filter (13). (H)

Fill the water reservoir with warm tap water up to the MAX level. (1)
Position the large funnel shaped lid (12) at the place of the water res-
ervoir (11) on top of the steam generator (15) and position the water
reservoir above it. Then let the water flow through. (@

Repeat the operation until the water coming out of the steam genera-
tor is free of residues. If no water comes out of the drain opening, call
the Laurastar Customer Service department.

Once all the water has flown through and the reservoir is empty, screw
the two caps in place again. Dispose of the water. Place the filter back
in the water reservoir, close with the lids and put the reservoir back in
its place on top of the steam generator(15).
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Problems and solutions

Before calling the Laurastar Customer Service department, please check the following points:

GENERATOR

Symptom
Makes a buzzing noise when steam is
emitted from the iron.

Makes a crackling noise when the
appliance is switched on.

The iron no longer emits steam.
The pressure has fallen.

The soleplate drips.

The iron does not heat up.

There is no sound from the fan.

The tip of the ironing board table
becomes wet when folded.

Likely cause

Vibration from the appliance.

The appliance has been set to heat up
but has not been filled with water.

e The steam generator is empty.

e The appliance is switched off.

e The plug (23) is disconnected from the
mains socket.

e The appliance has not been rinsed out
recently.

e The steam generator has been rinsed
with a product other than water.

o The plug (23) is disconnected from the
mains socket.
e The appliance is switched off.

The fan plug (25) is disconnected from
the mains socket.

There is condensation inside the ironing
board table (1).

Return to the Customer Service department

Remedy

This noise is normal for a new appliance,
it will disappear in the course of use.

Fill the water reservoir (11)

o Fill the water reservoir (11)
© Turn the main switch ON (16)

 Connect the power plug (23) to the
mains socket.

e Rinse out the Steam generator (15)
until the rinsing water does not contain
any more residues.

o Call the Laurastar Consumer Service.

e Plug in the appliance.
e Switch on the appliance.

Reconnect the fan plug (25) to the mains
socket.

* Leave the appliance open until the

water has completely evaporated.

e Use less steam. Please refer to the
instruction manual, paragraph «Steam
principles».

Switch off the appliance and disconnect the plug (23) from the mains socket. Locate your purchase contract,
invoice or receipt. Call the Customer Service department and follow the instructions given.

Sending your appliance to the Laurastar Customer Service Department

Switch off appliance and remove mains plug from the wall socket.

Note the serial number of the appliance (on rear of boiler).

Have sales receipt and warranty booklet ready.

Call Laurastar Customer Service Department and follow the instructions.




Technical information

Technical characteristics

CE
Total output 2200 W
Generator output 1400 W
Iron output 800 W
3,5 bar

Steam pressure
111

220-240 VAC/50-60 Hz

Steam generator capacity

Electricity supply

Weight of iron 1,1 kg
Total weight 23,1kg
Board height 82-102 cm

132 x42 x 22 cm

Dimensions when folded (H x W x D)

Designation: Pressure steam ironing system

®

uL
1600 W
1000 W
600 W
50 psi
37,2 oz.
120 VAC/60 Hz
241b
511b
32.3-40.2in
52 x16.6 x8.7 in




Laurastar international guarantee

The present guarantee does not, in any way, affect the sta-
tutory rights of the user pursuant to the national
legislation in force governing the sale of consumer
goods, including the rights set out by Directive
2011/83/EU of the European Parliament and of the
Council of 25 October 2011 on certain aspects of sales
and guarantees for consumer goods, or the rights held
by the user, by virtue of the sales contract, with regard
to the respective vendor. In the event that an appliance
sold by Laurastar contains manufacturing defects,
Laurastar shall be liable for the complete elimination
of these defects within the scope defined below.

1. Scope of cover

This guarantee only applies to products
manufactured by or on behalf of Laurastar, which
may be identified by the brand, the trade name
or the Laurastar logo affixed to the product. The
guarantee does not apply to non-Laurastar products,
accessories or spare parts.

This guarantee shall be applicable only if the appliance
becomes unusable, or if its use is significantly hindered,
due to a manufacturing defect, an assembly defect or
a defect in the material of the appliance, and if this
defect was already in existence when the appliance
was supplied to the user.

It shall not be applicable, in particular:

« if the hindrance to use of the appliance is due
to professional use of the appliance, namely
intensive use for which the user receives monetary
remuneration

« to normal wear and tear of the appliance’s
components and accessories

« to an intervention by a third party or a repairer not
approved by Laurastar

« to failure to comply with the instructions contained
in the instruction manual, specifically the warnings
concerning start-up, use and maintenance of the
appliance

« to non-compliant use.

The concept of “non-compliant use” notably includes

damage caused by:

« the fall of the appliance or of a component

« blows or marks resulting from negligence

» keeping the protective soleplate on the iron

permanently

failure to rinse the boiler

use of water that does not comply with the
specifications

use of non-Laurastar products, accessories and spare
parts.

Continuous connection of the power plug to the
mains socket.

2. Entitlements held by the user

When a user asserts, in a manner compliant with the
present guarantee, an entitlement arising from the
said guarantee, Laurastar shall be free to implement
the most appropriate method for eliminating the
defect. This guarantee does not grant the user
any entitlement or any additional right; in particular,
the user may not claim for reimbursement of
expenses in relation to the defect, or compensation
for any consequential loss or damage. Moreover,
transportation of the appliance from the user’s place
of residence to Laurastar's premises, and return
transportation, shall be carried out at the user’s risk.

3. Term of validity

This guarantee is only valid for the entitlements that
it accords to the user and that the user has asserted
against Laurastar within the guarantee term.

The guarantee term is one year for countries that are
not members of the European Union and two years
for European Union Member States and Switzerland,
calculated from the date of delivery of the appliance
to the user. If defects are notified after the guarantee
term has come to an end, or if the documents or items
of evidence that are necessary to assert the defects
in accordance with the present declaration are not
present until after the end of the guarantee term, the
user shall not hold any rights or entitlements by virtue
of this guarantee.

4. Immediate notification of defects

When the user discovers a defect in the appliance,
he/she undertakes to communicate this to Laurastar
without delay. If the user does not do so, he / she
shall lose the entitlements afforded by the present
guarantee.



5. Methods for asserting entitlements arising
from the present declaration

In order to assert the entitlements resulting from
this guarantee, the user must contact the Laurastar
Customer Service department, either:

« by telephone

* by e-mail

« by fax.

He/she must follow the instructions from the
Customer Service department and send, at his/her
own risk:

« the appliance with the defect(s)

« acopy of the purchase contract, of the invoice, of
the till receipt or any other suitable document as
evidence of the date or place of purchase.

The Customer Service department is available to

provide any additional information on this subject.

You will find other addresses for importers and
official service partners at www.laurastar.com.

If an appliance is returned to the Laurastar approved
service centre when there is no defect present, the
user shall be liable for the dispatch and return costs.

6. Laurastar™ after-sales service

If a Laurastar appliance is delivered to an agreed
service centre for an intervention that is not covered
by any warranty clause or after the warranty period,
said intervention will be considered as a «out-of-
warranty repair» and shall be invoiced.

Special clause only applicable in France:

In addition to the contractual guarantee detailed
above, customers benefit from the legal guarantee
for hidden defects set out in Article 1641 et seq. of
the French Civil Code.

Special clause only applicable in China:

The aforementioned guarantee does not apply if the
faulty product return or request for repair or exchange
is made in China, except if all of the following
conditions apply:

1. The customer must provide all required evidence,
such as the official sales receipt, guarantee
certificate, etc. in order to prove that the product
in question was purchased from the official sales
channel in China that is directly or indirectly
authorised by Laurastar; and

2. A compulsory certification sticker that is specific
to China must be affixed to the product in question.

Special clause only applicable in the Republic
of Korea:

The aforementioned guarantee does not apply if
the faulty product return or request for repair or
exchange is made in the Republic of Korea, except if
all of the following conditions apply:

1. The customer must provide all required evidence,
such as the official sales receipt, guarantee
certificate, etc. in order to prove that the product
in question was purchased from the official sales
channel in the Republic of Korea that is directly or
indirectly authorised by Laurastar; and

2. A compulsory certification sticker that is specific
to the Republic of Korea must be affixed to the
product in question.

The exclusion of the Republic of Korea from the
international guarantee went into effect in June 2017.







Kjeere kunde, gratulerer! Du har kjgpt et Laurastar strykesystem i hgy kvalitet som kombinerer sveitsisk
design og teknologi. Les denne bruksanvisningen og sikkerhetsinstruksjonene ngye far du tar i bruk apparatet
for farste gang, og behold denne bruksanvisningen for fremtidig bruk.

Du kan finne vére veiledningsvideoer og forslag pa www.laurastar.com

A

og kan forarsake brannskader.

Oversikt og funksjoner

PN REWN =

Strykebrett

Strykejern

Dampslange

Spesielt dekke fra Laurastar
Sikker oppbevaringshoks
Foldbart hvilebrett til strykejernet
Handtak til a justere hgyden
Stativ til dampslange
Dampknapper

. Suger/blaser-knapp

. Vanntank

. Lite og stort lokk til vanntank

. Filterrom og kjelsteinforhindrende filter

. Dreneringsskuff

. Dampgenerator

. AV/Pi\-knapp med indikatorlys

. Laurastar SenSteam-knapp (valgmulighet)
. Knapp for pulserende damp (valgmulighet)
. Knapp for viftehastighet (4 hastigheter)

. Indikatorlys tomt for vann

. Deksel dampgenerator

. Dreneringslokk

. Stikkontakt og elektrisk ledning

. Vifte

. Kontakt vifte

. Hjul

. Beskyttende séle

. Krok til beskyttende sale

MERK: Dette apparatet genererer varme

ADVARSEL: Ditt produkt fra LaurastarTM genererer varme og damp. Forskjellige deler i
apparatet kan bli veldig varme under bruk og kan forarsake brannskader.

Innholdsfortegnelse

Sikkerhetsinstruksjoner
Laurastar Smart App
Installasjon og Oppbevaring
Oppstart

Stryking

Fylling

Vedlikehold

Problemer og Lasninger
Teknisk Informasjon

Garanti

Advarsel: Manglende etterlevelse
av bruksanvisningen og sikker-
hetsinstruksjonene kan lede til
alvorlige helseskader eller skade
pa eiendom.

Produsenten patar seg intet ansvar
for slik skade dersom disse sikker-
instruksjonene er ikke fulgt. Be-
hold denne bruksanvisningen som
referanse for alle personer som
kan komme til & bruke apparatet.




VIKTIGE

SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSJONER

@i il =

Nar man bruker et strykejern, er det grunnleggende foranstaltninger man alltid skal falge, som:

LES ALLE INSTRUKSJONENE FOR BRUK

1. Bruk strykejernet bare til det den er ment & brukes til.
2. For & unnga fare for elektrisk stat, ikke senk
strykejernet i vann eller andre vaesker.

3. Skru alltid AV strykejernet far du setter inn eller tar ut
stikkontakten fra stepselet. Dra aldri i ledningen for &
koble strykejernet av strgmforsyningen, ta i stedet tak i
kontakten og dra i den for & koble av strykejernet.

4. Ikke la ledningen veere nzer varme overflater. La
strykejernet kjgles helt ned fgr du rydder det bort. Rull
ledningen forsiktig rundt strykejernet nér du rydder det bort.
5. Koble alltid av strykejernet fra stramforsyningen far
du fyller strykejernet med vann, temmer strykejernet for
vann eller nar strykejernet ikke er i bruk.

6. Ikke bruk strykejernet om ledningen er skadet eller
om du har mistet strykejernet eller om det er skadet.
For & unnga fare for elektrisk stat, ikke demonter
strykejernet. Ta det med til en godkjent reparater for
undersgkelse og reparasjon. Feil i montering kan lede

til fare for elektrisk stot ved bruk etter at det monteres
sammen igjen.

7. Grundig tilsyn er ngdvendig om apparatet brukes av eller
i neerheten av barn. Ikke la strykejernet sta uten tilsyn
mens strykejernet er tilkoblet eller pa et strykebrett.

8. Brannskader kan oppsta ved bergring av varme
metalldeler, varmt vann eller damp. Veer forsiktig nar

du snur et dampstrykejern opp ned, det kan veere varmt
vann i tanken.

9. For @ unngd overbelastning i stremkretsen bar du ikke
bruke strykejernet p4 samme strgmkrets som et annet
apparat med heyt stramforbruk.

10. Om bruk av skjgteledning er helt ngdvendig, bruk en
skjoteledning som har samme eller hayere stramstyrke
malt i ampere som maksimum for strykejernet. En
ledning laget for faerre ampere kan lede til fare for brann
eller elektrisk stat grunnet overoppvarming. Man bar
passe pa at man ikke drar i eller snubler i ledningen.

e Dette apparatet er bare ment for private husholdninger.
o Dette apparatet skal bare brukes innenders og til &
stryke tekstiler i henhold til bruksanvisningen.

e | ngdstilfeller, dra umiddelbart ut stikkontakten fra
stgpselet.

e Apparatet ma BARE kobles til et jordet veggstapsel. Vi
anbefaler jordfeilbryter. Stikkontakten ber vaere enkelt
tilgjengelig da det kan oppsta et ngdstilfelle.

e Strykejernets sale og dampstrale er veldig varme.
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IKKE stryk eller glatt ut plagg som noen har pa seg.

e |kke pek med den dampen i retning av folk eller dyr
under loddrett damping.

e Dette apparatet produserer varme. Hold hendene og
kroppen unna strykejernets séle og dampstrale nar det
er i bruk, de vil veere VARME. Veer forsiktig nér du setter
dampstrykejernet tilbake pa hvilebrettet.

o KONTAKT MED DAMP UNDER TRYKK KAN LEDE TIL
ALVORLIGE BRANNSKADER.

o |KKE apne lokket pa dampgeneratoren eller
dreneringslokket mens apparatet er i bruk.

e | a aldri apparatet sta pa uten tilsyn.

e L3 ALLTID apparatet kjgles ned i minst 2 timer for det
tgmmes.

¢ Hold strykejernet og dets ledning unna

barns rekkevidde om de under 8 ar nar det er
stromferende eller nar det kjoles ned.

e Dette apparatet er IKKE ment & skulle brukes av barn,
personer med redusert fysisk, sansemessig eller mental
kapasitet, eller som mangler erfaring, med mindre de

er under tilsyn av en person som er ansvarlig for disses
sikkerhet. Dette apparatet er IKKE ment & skulle brukes
av barn under 8 ar uansett om de er under tilsyn eller
oppleering.

T
®

e Sett alltid strykejernet pa en flat, stabil og
brannsikker overflate. Sett ALDRI fra deg strykejernet
pa strykebrettet eller pa kleer. For & unnga brannfare,
sikre at strykejernet bare plasseres pa hvilebrettet.

e Veer forsiktig nar du fjerner og setter ned den
beskyttende sdlen etter bruk. Sett den varme salen pé
en det varmeresistente hvilebrettet.

e Vask, reparasjon og vedlikehold av apparatet skal
BARE utfares nér strykejernet er skrudd av, kaldt og har
kunnet kjgle seg ned i minst 2 timer. Skru av lokkene
med varsomhet: Damp som er under trykk vil kunne
komme ut etter at man har vridd lokket noen fa runder
og fare til fare for brannskade.

Hold unna barns rekkevidde.
Barn ma vaere under tilsyn for a sikre at
de ikke leker med apparatet.

IKKE drikk det filtrerte vannet.

Hold unna barns rekkevidde.

IKKE svelge avmineraliseringsgranulatet.
De kan kastes som husholdningsavfall.



e La strykejernet kjgles helt ned for det settes bort.

e |KKE bruk apparatet uten vann.

e Vask utsiden pa apparatet med en myk, fuktig klut.
IKKE bruk lgsningsmidler eller olje.

o [KKE prgv & fare objekter inn i apparatets dpninger.
Om vann eller en fremmed gjenstand kommer inn

i apparatet, koble strykejernet umiddelbart av

fra veggstapselet. Ta kontakt med en autorisert
representant for Laurastar kundeservice for
informasjon eller reparasjon.

e For & unngd elektrisk stat, IKKE dra i den elektriske
ledningen for & trekke den ut av stgpslet, ta et godt
grep pa kontaktpluggen og dra den ut.

e Sett den elektriske ledningen og dampslangen slik at
det ikke kan blir dratt i eller snublet i for & unnga fare.

e Apningene for fylling, avkalkning, skylling eller
inspeksjon som er under trykk skal ikke &pnes under bruk.
e |kke bruk apparatet om det har blitt skadet i fall, har
synlige tegn pa skade, eller har en skadet dampslange
eller elektrisk ledning. For & unnga fare for elektrisk
stgt, ikke pne eller demontere apparatet. Ta

kontakt med en autorisert representant fra Laurastar
kundeservice for informasjon om reparasjon. Feil
montering kan fare til risiko for elektrisk stgt ndr
apparatet brukes.

e Miljginformasjon og avfallshandtering: IKKE

kaste det brukte apparatet sammen med vanlig
husholdningsavfalll Spar kommunen eller lokale
myndigheter om egnet miljgvennlig avfallshandtering.

TA VARE PA DENNE
BRUKSANVISNINGEN

Kunngjering fra FCC

Dette apparatet er i overenstemmelse med del

151 FCC-reglene. Bruk avhenger av fglgende to
betingelser: (1) Dette apparatet skal ikke skape
gdeleggende interferens, og (2) dette apparatet
ma akseptere all interferens som mottas, inkludert
interferens som kan fordrsake en ugnsket handling.

Forsiktig: Brukeren gjgres oppmerksom pa at
endringer eller forandringer som ikke eksplisitt er
godkjent av den part som er ansvarlig for overholdelse
kan annullere brukerens rett til a bruke utstyret.
Merk: Dette utstyret har blitt testet og er funnet a
veere i overensstemmelse med grensene for et digitalt
apparat i Klasse B, i henhold til del 15 i FCC-reglene.

Disse grensene er satt for & gi rimelig beskyttelse mot

skadelig inferens i boliginstallasjoner.

Utstyret genererer, bruker og kan utstrale
radiofrekvensenergi og kan, om det ikke er installert
og brukt i henhold til instruksjonene, forarsake
skadelig interferens i radiokommunikasjon.

Det er imidlertid ingen garanti for at interferens vil
oppsta i konkrete installasjoner. Om dette utstyret
skaper skadelig interferens pa mottak av radio- eller
TV-signaler, som kan fastslas ved & skru utstyret av
og pa, oppfordres brukeren til & forsgke a rette

opp interferensen med et eller flere av fglgende tiltak:
- Bevege eller flytte pa mottakerantennen.

- Oke avstanden mellom utstyret og mottakeren.

- Koble utstyret til et stramuttak pa en annen krets
enn det som mottakeren er koblet til.

- Radfare seg med forhandleren eller en erfaren
radio/TV-teknikker.

Dette utstyret oppfyller grensene for straling

som er satt av FCC for ukontrollert utstyr og
tilfredsstiller FCCs retningslinjer for eksponering
mot radiofrekvenser. Dette utstyret har veldig lave
nivaer av radiofrekvensenergi som anses & veere

i overensstemmelse uten at an tester konkret
absorpsjonsratio.

Kunngjering fra ISED

Dette apparater er i overensstemmelse med
Industry Canada lisensunntatte RSS-standarder.
Bruk avhenger av fglgende to betingelser: (1) Dette
apparatet skal ikke skape interferens, og (2) dette
apparatet ma akseptere all interferens, inkludert
interferens som kan forarsake en ugnsket handling.
Dette utstyret er i overensstemmelse med de
canadiske grenser for stralingseksponering for
ukontrollerte omgivelser. Denne senderen ma ikke
settes samme sted eller brukes sammen med noen
andre antenner eller sendere.
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LAURASTAR SMART APP

)
@

®

LAST NED Laurastar appen

Om du allerede har den, forsikre deg om at den er oppdatert.

START Appen

Start Laurastar appen og felg instruksjonene pa
din smarttelefon eller nettbrett.

2 D GETITON
[ ¢ App Store V’ Google Play

KOBLE din smarttelefon til Laurastar

Bluetooth pa smarttelefonen eller nettbrettet.

Sett stikkontakten pa Laurastar inn i stapselet. Aktiver
O . Cxw?

Pa Laurastar, trykk inn knappen for @ Viftehastighet (19)

og hold den inne mens du trykker pa @AV/PA—knappen (16).
Slipp de to knappene. Alle LED-lysene i brukergrensesnittet

vil blinke i 20 sekunder.

Denne prosedyren kan gjentas om tiden som tilgjengelig
ikke rekker til. Etter at koblingen er etablert vil det ikke
veere ngdvendig a koble til den samme smarttelefonen eller

nettbrettet igjen.

Installasjon og Oppbevaring
Installasjon av strykesystemet
e Ta apparatet ut av esken og sett det loddrett pa gulvet i lukket stilling.

e Hold brettet med en ene handen pa siden til hvilebrettet til strykejernet (6).
Hold i midten av strykebrettet (1) med den andre hdnden og vri det til en
vannrett stilling (maksimal hayde). (&) (B

Brett ut hvilebrettet til strykejernet til en &pen stilling. (©)

Sett pa dekket til strykebrettet (4), start pa enden med hvilebrettet til
strykejernet og sikre det frem til tuppen pa brettet, justere etterpa. Dek-
ket som er levert med produktet er spesielt designet for & sikre lik fordel-
ing av luft over hele brettet, bade i suge- og bldsemodus. Bruk bare et
dekke som er godkjent av Laurastar for & sikre at effektiviteten ikke blir
darligere. Dekket kan vaskes pa 30°C (varmt vann), det skal ikke sentri-
fugeres.

Ta strykejernet (2) ut av den sikre oppbevaringsboksen (5) og plassere den
pa hvilebrettet til strykejernet (6).

Du kan brette hvilebrettet til strykejernet til Iast posisjon (6a), om du ansker.

Sett pa stativet til dampslangen (8) i et av de to hullene ved siden av hvi-
lebrettet til strykejernet (6), fest dampslangen til stativet til dampslangen
(3a). Sett pa kroken til den beskyttende sélen (28) i det andre hullet.
Du kan senke hgyden pa brettet ved a skru pa handtakene (7). Det er seks
nivaer. For & heve brettet, dra det bare opp uten a bruke handtakene.

e For & flytte pa Laurastar-brettet, lgft tuppen pa brettet og rull det av garde.
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Forberede apparatet

Vi anbefaler at du skyller dampgeneratoren (15) far du bruker den for
farste gang:

o Kontrollér at stikkontakten (23) er koblet fra stapselet.

o Sett strykebrettet (1) pa den hayeste posisjonen, ta sa bort vanntanken (11).

e Plassér drenneringsskuffen (14) under dreneringslokket (22).

e Skru farst av dekselet pd dampgeneratoren (21), skru s& opp drener-
ingslokket (22). @

e Fiern det lille og store lokket (12) fra vanntanken. Fjern filterrommet
med filteret (13). (E)

e Fyll vanntanken med varmt vann fra springen opp til MAX-nivaet. (F)
o Sett det store traktformede dekselet (12) pa plassen til vanntanken
(11) over dampgeneratoren (15) og plassér vanntanken over den. (€)

e Nar alt vannet har stremmet gjennom og tanken er tom, skru de to

lokkene pa plass igjen.
e Kast vannet.

Hva slags vann skal brukes?

Laurastar er utviklet for & brukes med vann fra springen. Det er
likevel helt ngdvendig a bruke det medfelgende kjelsteinforhin-
drende filteret (13) for a dra full nytte av Laurastar over lenger tid.

° MERK: Bruk aldri tilsetningsstoffer (f.eks.
& @’{ﬂ parfymert vann), vann som inneholder
kjemiske produkter eller vann fra terket-

romler, da disse vil ha en gdeleggende
effekt pa virkningen av Laurastar.

Oppbevaring av apparatet

e For & skru av apparatet, trykk pa AV/PA-knappen (16).

e Ta ut stikkontakten (23) og rull ledningen rundt bena pa brettet. Der-
som din modell har en automatisk tilbakespoling, dra i ledningen for
a aktivere tilbakespolingen.

e Sett stativet til dampslangen (8) vannrett i hullet som er designet til
dette formalet.

e |egg strykejernet i den sikre oppbevaringsboksen (5). Brett hvile-
brettet til strykejernet til «lukket» posisjon pa toppen av brettet.
Hold strykebrettet med en ene handen pd siden til hvilebrettet til
strykejernet (6) Ta tak i strykebrettet (1) med den andre handen, og
vipp brettet inn i loddrett posisjon. ) (D)

e (Oppbevar apparatet i loddrett stilling. Du kan la det veere vann i tan-
ken frem til neste gangs bruk.

e MERK: Om du oppbevarer apparatet i vannrett stilling, ma du
temme vanntanken (11).
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—
C%* ON/OFF
((g)i— SenSteam
@—7 Pulse
— Fan speed

——}—— Water

autostor 10 min.

Oppstart

FORSIKTIG: Fyll alltid vanntanken (11) helt opp for du skrur pa
Laurastar. A bruke apparatet uten vann vil skade apparatet.

MERK: A bruke apparatet uten vann vil annullere alle garantier
pa apparatet.

Installasjon av kjelsteinforhindrende patron og fylling

e Kontrollér at stikkontakten er koblet av stgpselet.

e Sett strykebrettet pa den hayeste posisjonen.

e Ta utvanntanken (11). Ta av lokkene til vanntanken. Sett inn det kjelstein-
forhindrende filteret (13). (&

e Fyll tanken med vann fra springen. Det filtrerte vannet ma nd MAX-nivaet.

e |ukk vanntanken med lokkene og sett vanntanken tilbake pd dampgen-
eratoren.

e Om vannet ikke streammer gjennom, legg det kjelsteinforhindrende filteret
i kaldt vann i 3 minutter.

Brukergrensesnitt

o AV/PA = det granne indikatorlyset blinker inntil apparatet er klart til bruk.

° (@ = Valg Laurastar SenSteam. Om apparatet er utstyrt med valget Lau-
rastar SenSteam (17), vil det hvite indikatorlyset markere at denne funks-
jonen er pa.

° @ = Valg Pulserende damp Om apparatet er utstyrt med valget Pulseren-
de damp (18), vil det hvite indikatorlyset markere at denne funksjonen er
pa. Knapp for viftehastighet (19) = valg mellom fire hastigheter. Det hvite
indikatorlyset viser den valgte intensiteten.

e Tomt for vann-lys (29) = det rade indikatorlyset som er formet som en van-
ndrape viser at det ikke er mer vann i tanken (11).

A skru pa apparatet

e Sett stikkontakten i (23) stgpselet. Dersom din modell er utstyrt med au-
tomatisk tilbakespoling, dra farst ut ledningen til merket pa slutten av led-
ningen er synlig i &pningen til tilbakespolingen.

e Trykk AV/PA-knappen (16), det grenne indikatorlyset vil s& blinke i 3-6
minutter. (¢)

e Nar det grgnne indikatorlyset stopper a blinke og forblir pa, er apparatet
klart til bruk. Du kan begynne & stryke.

e MERK: For din betryggelse og sikkerhet vil Laurastar-apparatet sla
seg av etter 10 minutter uten bruk.
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e MERK: For du stryker, eller etter en lengre pause, trykk pa
strykejernets dampknapp (9) 2 eller 3 ganger, mens du holder
den bort fra klzerne. Dette vil frigjere eventuell kondens fra
strykejernet og forhindre vannmerker pa klaerne.

FORSIKTIG: Ikke pek pa noen mennesker eller kjzele-
dyr med strykejernet mens du bruker loddrett damp.

Stryking

Det er to strykemoduser
For det beste strykeresultat, tilbyr vi to strykemoduser:

e Blasemodus: () Nar man trykker pa suger/blaser knappen (10), vil
strykejernet aktivere viften (24) i blasemodus. Luft vil da blases inn i
stoffet fra undersiden, noe som reduserer ugnskede rynker.

e Sugemodus: (B) Nar man trykker pa suger/blaser knappen (10) igjen,
aktiveres viften (24) i sugemodus. Dette suger inn luft, noe som holder
plagget pa plass pa brettet for & muliggjare perfekte folder.

Trykk pé suger/blaser knappen (10) for & skifte mellom sugemodus og
bldsemodus. Du kan justere intensiteten (4 hastigheter) ved & trykke
pa knappen for viftehastighet (19) pa brukergrensesnittet pa damp-
generatoren.

LAURASTAR SENSTEAM (17) (bare pa enkelte modeller)

Laurastar SenSteam (17) lar deg oppnd en automatisk dampspredning
uten at du trykker pa dampknappen (9). Dampen aktiveres automatisk
nar strykejernet beveges frem og stopper nar strykejernet star stille eller
beveger seg bakover. (€)

For & skru tilbake til normal modus, trykk pa Laurastar SenSteam-knap-
pen (17) igjen.

PULS (18) (bare pa enkelte modeller)

Trykk pé pulsdamp-knappen (18) for & aktivere puls-funksjonen.
Trykk sa pa damp-knappen (9) for & automatisk generere sma og nor-
male damp-strgmmer.(D) For & skru tilbake til normal modus, trykk pé
puls-dampknappen igjen (18).

Prinsipper for damp

Perfekt stryking krever spredning av dampen gjennom tekstilen, slik at
fibrene mykes opp, for sé & tarkes pa plass. Rynker kan bare fjernes helt
om dette er de rdende forhold.

Rad: For best resultat, stryk farst plagget med damp og stryk s& igjen uten
damp, og la dermed strykejernet tarke plagget.




Beskyttende sale (27)

Den beskyttende sdlen er uunnveerlig for markfargede tekstiler som kan bli
glinsende, for delikate tekstiler som silke og syntetiske tekstiler som har en ten-
dens til & feste seg til strykejernet.

Bruk av den beskyttende sélen (27):

o Sett farst tuppen pa strykejernet (2) pa fremsiden av den beskyttende
salen (27) og senk s strykejernet for & feste det pa plass i salen. (B)

e \lent omtrent 2 minutter pa at salen skal na riktig temperatur.

e For 4 fjerne den beskyttende salen, dra i klaffen og fjern strykejernet
mens det fortsatt er varmt. (F)

ADVARSEL: Den beskyttende salen er varm! Veer forsiktig nar du
fijerner den beskyttende salen.

MERK: Fjern ALLTID den beskyttende
salen etter bruk.

Rad: For mohair, kashmere, flayel og angora: lkke la tekstilen komme i
kontakt med den beskyttende sélen (27). Stryk tekstilen med en avstand
pa omtrent 10 cm mens du sprer damp, slik at tekstilen ikke filtes. Ta sa
plagget opp med hénden og rist det slik at det gjenvinner volumet. (&)

For flayel, cordflayel og jersey anbefaler vi damping uten den beskyttende
salen (27) med 2-3 cm avstand til tekstilen, sa utjevner man med handen.

Loddrett glatting

Heng opp plagget pa en henger eller pa den loddrette statten (tilgjengelig
pé laurastar.com eller hos en autorisert Laurastar-forhandler). Flytt stryke-
jernet fra topp til bunn, berar tekstilen lett med bruk av korte stat med
damp. Merk: Nesten alle tekstiler glattes enkelt ut, med unntak av bomull,
lin og visse silker. (H)

Om en tekstil er vanskelig & glatte ut, legg det pa strykebrettet og stryk
det p& vanlig vis.

ADVARSEL: Ikke stryk eller glatt ut plagg som noen har pa seg.
lkke pek med den loddrette dampen i retning av folk eller dyr.
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Fylling

Indikatorlys for at man er tom for vann (20) og varsellyd
A hgres og indikatorlys for at man er tom for vann (20) blinker for a
varsle om at det ikke er noe vann igjen i dampgeneratorens tank. (&)

Sa snart varsellyden hares vil dampen stoppe og man ma fylle etter
med vann pa vanntanken (11).

Hvordan fylle vanntanken (11)

e Ta bort vanntanken (11) fra plassen sin. Ta av lokkene til tanken.

e Fyll tanken med vann fra springen. Det filtrerte vannet ma nd MAX-nivaet.
e | ukk lokkene og sett vanntanken tilbake pa plass over dampgenera-

toren (15).
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2h00

Vedlikehold

For a forlenge levetiden pa apparatet anbefaler vi at du skyller damp-
generatoren og vasker strykejernet hver maned eller etter hver 10.
time med stryking.

ADVARSEL: Apparatet skal ha kontakten AVKOBLET, veere AV
og KALD for det vaskes. Sla av og trekk ut kontakten pa appa-
ratet. La apparatet kjoles ned i minst 2 timer. Forsikre deg om
at apparatet er kaldt for du vasker!

MERK! Skyll apparatet med rent vann. Bruk ALDRI kjelsteinfjernende
produkter eller andre kjemiske produkter.

Vasking av strykejernet (2)

Om den beskyttende salen er skitten, bruk rensematten i henhold til in-
struksjonene. Denne kan anskaffes pd www.laurastar.com eller hos en au-
torisert Laurastar-forhandler. ()

Vanskelige flekker kan vaskes med en slipende oppvasksvamp. Etter at
denne operasjonen er fullfgrt, fiern aluminiumsoksid som matte veere pa
salen ved & vaske den med en fuktig klut.

Rens damphullene pd strykejernets sdle sd fort de blir blokkert eller far
kjelsteinavleiringer. Rens hullene ved hjelp av egnet verktay. Dette kan
anskaffes pa www.laurastar.com eller hos en autorisert Laurastar-for-
handler. (©)

Skifte av kjelsteinsforhindrende filter (13)

Det kjelsteinsforhindrende filteret ma skiftes ut nar granulatene har blitt helt
brune.

e Ta ut vanntanken (13). Ta av lokkene til vanntanken. Ta bort det kjelsteins-
forhindrende filteret (13). (@)

e Kast filteret (13) som vanlig husholdningsavfall og skyll beholderen. Sett
inn et nytt kjelsteinsforhindrende filter i vanntanken. (E)

e Fyll tanken med vann fra springen. Det filtrerte vannet ma nd MAX-nivéet.
Sett s8 vanntanken tilbake pa plass over dampgeneratoren (15). (F)

Merk: Du kan vaske de av vanntankens (11) komponenter som er laget av
plastikk i oppvaskmaskin.

-78-



STRYKEMODUS

Skylle dampgeneratoren (kun pa kaldt strykejern)

& 8 For & forlenge effektiviteten pa apparatet og unnga rester av kalkstein,

ma du skylle dampgeneratoren (15) jevnlig.
2h00

ADVARSEL: Skyll bare med vann. Bruk ALDRI kjelstein-
fijernende produkter eller andre kjemiske produkter.

Skyll dampgeneratoren i henhold til falgende instruksjoner:
e Kontrollér at stikkontakten (23) er koblet fra stgpselet.

o Sett strykebrettet (1) pd den hayeste posisjonen, ta sa bort vanntank-
en (11). Sett drenneringsskuffen (14) under dreneringslokket (22).

o Skru farst av dekselet p4 dampgeneratoren (21) s& dreneringslokket (22).

e Fjern det lille og store lokket fra vanntanken (12). Fjern filterrommet
med filteret (13). ()

o Fyll vanntanken med varmt vann fra springen opp til MAX-nivaet. (1)

e Sett det store traktformede dekselet (12) pa plassen til vanntanken
(11) over dampgeneratoren (15) og sett vanntanken over den. La sa
vannet stremme gjennom. Q)

e (3jenta handlingene inntil vannet som kommer ut av dampgeneratoren
er uten rester. Om det ikke kommer noe vann ut av drenneringsapnin-
gen, ta kontakt med kundeservice hos Laurastar.

e Nar alt vannet har strammet gjennom og tanken er tom, skru de to
lokkene pé plass igjen. Kast vannet. Sett filteret tilbake i vanntanken,
lukk med lokkene og sett vanntanken tilbake pa plass over dampgen-
eratoren (15).

e B [ DM F

Bléser Ryag Folder e f - Togs g v v v
for, ermer plissé
Oppbret-
Suger STl tinger og gy Plissé v
og krager olissé og krager
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Problemer og Lasninger

Far du kontakter kundeservice hos Laurastar, sjekk fglgende punkter:

Symptom

Lager en susende lyd nar damp slippes ut

av strykejernet.

slatt pa.

GENERATOR

Trykket har falt.

Det drypper av salen.

=
[~
a
(]
=
=
(7]

Strykejernet varmes ikke opp.

Det kommer ingen lyd fra viften.

Tuppen pa strykebrettet blir vatt nar det

brettes.

Levere tilbake til kundeservice

Lager en knitrende lyd nar apparatet blir

Strykejernet slipper ikke ut damp lenger.

Trolig arsak

Apparatet vibrerer.

Apparatet har blitt satt pa for & varme opp,

men den har ikke blitt fylt med vann.

e Dampgeneratoren er tom.
e Apparatet er slatt av.

o Stikkontakten (23) er koblet fra stapselet.

o Apparatet har ikke blitt skylt nylig.

e Dampgeneratoren har blitt skylt med
noe annet enn vann.

o Stikkontakten (23) er koblet fra stapselet.
e Apparatet er slatt av.

Stikkontakten til viften (25) er koblet fra
stgpselet.

Det er kondens pa innsiden av
strykebrettet (1).

Lasning

Dette er normalt for apparatet og vil
forsvinne etter hvert som man bruker det.

Fyll vann i vanntanken (11)

e Fyll vann i vanntanken (11)
o Skru hovedbryteren PA (16)
e Koble kontakten (23) i stapselet.

o Skyll dampgeneratoren (15) til
skyllevannet ikke lenger inneholder rester.
 Kontakt kundeservice hos Laurastar.

o Sett i stikkontakten.
o Skru pé apparatet.

Koble stikkontakten til viften (25) til
stopselet igjen.

® La apparatet st dpent til vannet er
helt fordampet.

© Bruk mindre damp. Se bruksanvisnin-
gen, avsnittet «Prinsipper for damp.

Skru av apparatet og koble av stikkontakten (23) fra stapselet. Finn din kjgpsavtale, faktura eller kvittering.
Kontakt kundeservice og falg instruksjonene du far.

Sende apparatet til Laurastar kundeservice

1 Skru av apparatet og koble av stikkontakten fra stapselet.

2 Noter deg serienummeret pa apparatet (pa baksiden av kokeren).

3 Gjer klar kvittering og garantiheftet.

4 Kontakt kundeservice og falg instruksjonene.



Teknisk Informasjon

Tekniske egenskaper

CE
Total effekt 2200 W
Generator effekt 1400 W
Strykejern effekt 800 W
3,5 bar

Damptrykk
111

220-240 VAC/50-60 Hz

Kapasitet dampgenerator

Elektrisitetsforsyning

Vekt strykejern 1,1 kg
Totalvekt 23,1 kg
Hoyde strykebrett 82-102 cm
132 x 42 x 22 cm

Dimensjon sammenbrettet (H x B x D)

Betegnelse: Dampstrykesystem med trykk

®

uL
1600 W
1000 W
600 W
50 psi
37,2 oz.
120 VAC/60 Hz
241b
511b
32.3-40.2 in
52 x16.6 x 8.7 in




Laurastar internasjonale garanti

Denne garantien vil ikke, pd noen mate, pavirke
brukerens lovmessige rettigheter i henhold til
gjeldende nasjonal lovgivning angdende salg av
forbruksvarer, inkludert rettigheter som er hjemlet i
Europaparlaments- og Radsdirektiv 2011/83/EU av 25.
oktober 2011 om visse sider ved salg og garantier for
forbrukerkjap, eller brukerens rettigheter, i kraft av en
salgskontrakt, i forhold til den respektive selger. Dersom
et apparat solgt av Laurastar har produksjonsdefekter,
vil Laurastar veere ansvarlig for full utbedring av disse
mangler innenfor det omfanget som fastsatt nedenfor:

1. Dekningens omfang

Denne garantien gjelder bare for produkter som er
produsert av eller pa vegne av Laurastar, som kan
identifiseres med merket, varemerket eller med
Laurastars logo montert pd produktet.

Garantien gjelder ikke produkter, tilbehgr eller
reservedeler som ikke er fra Laurastar.

Denne garantien vil kunne gjgres gjeldende bare
om apparatet blir ubrukelig, eller om bruken er
vesentlig hemmet grunnet en produksjonsdefekt,
en monteringsdefekt eller en defekt i materialet pa
apparatet, og at denne mangelen allerede fantes nar
apparatet ble levert til brukeren.

Det skal i saerdeleshet ikke gjelde:

e om hemmingen i bruken av apparatet skyldes
profesjonelt bruk av apparatet, altsa intensiv bruk hvor
brukeren mottar pengekompensasjon

« normal slitasje av apparatets komponenter og
tilleggsutstyr

« etinngrep av en tredjepart eller en reparater som ikke
er godkjent av Laurastar

« ikke-oppfyllelse av instruksjonene i bruksanvisningen,
spesielt angéende advarsler om oppstart, bruk og
vedlikehold av apparatet

« bruk som ikke er i overensstemmelse.

Begrepet «bruk som ikke er i overensstemmelse» vil
seerlig omfatte skade forarsaket av:

« at apparatet eller et komponent har falt

« slag eller merker som skyldes uaktsomhet
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 at man har den beskyttende salen pa strykejernet
permanent

« manglende skylling av kokeren
« bruk av vann som ikke oppfyller spesifikasjonene

 bruk av produkter som ikke er fra Laurastar,
tilleggsprodukter og reservedeler.

« Kontinuerlig kobling til strgmuttak.

2. Brukerens rettigheter

Nar en bruker paberoper, pa en mate som er samsvar
med denne garantien, en rett som fglger av den nevnte
garantien, vil Laurastar std fritt til & implementere
den best egnede Igsningen for & utbedre mangelen.
Denne garantien gir ikke brukeren noe rettighet eller
noe ytterligere rett, i seerdeleshet kan ikke brukeren
kreve erstatning for utgifter i forbindelse med
mangelen eller kompensasjon for et medfglgende
tap eller skade. Videre skal transport av apparatet fra
brukerens bolig til Laurastars lokaler, og tilbake, skje
pa brukerens risiko.

3. Gyldighet

Denne garantien er bare gyldig for de rettighetene
den gir brukeren og som brukeren har hevdet overfor
Laurastar i garantiperioden.

Garantiperioden er et &r i land som ikke er medlemmer
av EU og to ar i land som medlemmer av EU og i Sveits,
beregnet fra dato for levering av apparatet til brukeren.
Om mangler blir varslet etter garantiperiodens
utlgp, eller om dokumenter eller bevisgjenstander
som er ngdvendige for @ fastsla at manglene er i
overensstemmelse med gjeldende erklaering ikke er
frembragt far etter utlgpet av garantiperioden, vil ikke
brukeren veere berettiget eller ha noen rettigheter med
bakgrunn i denne garantien.

4. Varsle umiddelbart om mangler

Nar brukeren oppdager en mangel ved apparatet,
ma vedkommende varsle dette til Laurastar uten
forsinkelse. Dersom brukeren ikke gjor dette, vil
vedkommende tape de rettigheter som medfglger av
denne garantien.



5. Metoder for a hevde rettigheter med
grunnlag i denne erklaeringen

For & kunne hevde rettigheter som fglger av denne
garantien, ma brukeren kontakte Laurastars avdeling
for kundeservice, enten:

 patelefon

* pde-post

* pa faks.

Vedkommende ma& faolge instruksjonene fra

kundeserviceavdelingen og sende, pa egen risiko:

« apparatet med defekt(er)

« en kopi av kjgpsavtale, faktura, kvittering eller
et annet dokument som tjener som bevis pa
kjgpsdato eller kjgpssted.

Kundeserviceavdelingen er tilgjengelig for a
ytterligere informasjon om dette.

Du finner andre adresser for importarer og offisielle
servicepartnere pd www.laurastar.com.

Om apparatet returneres til et servicesenter som
er godkjent av Laurastar uten at det foreligger noe
mangel, vil brukeren vaere ansvarlig for kostnadene
ved forsendelse og retur.

6. Laurastar™ service etter salg

Om et apparat fra Laurastar blir levert inn til et avtalt
servicesenter for etinngrep som ikke dekkes av noen
punkter i garantien eller etter garantiperioden, skal
inngrepet anses som «reparasjon utenom garanti»
og vil faktureres

Spesialklausul som bare gjelder i Frankrike:

| tillegg til den kontraktsmessige garantien som
beskrevet over, har kunder fordelen av en lovmessig
garanti for skjulte mangler i Artikkel 1641 et seq. i den
franske sivile lov.

Spesialklausul som bare gjelder i Kina/Taiwan:

Garantien overfor gjelder ikke om det returnerte
produktet eller foresparsel om reparasjon eller bytte
gjares i Kina/Taiwan, bortsett fra om alle de felgende
forhold gjelder:

1. Kunden ma fremskaffe alle pakrevde bevis, slik
som den offisielle salgskvittering, garantisertifikat,
osv. for & bevise at det gjeldende produkt ble kjapt

'

w

w
'

fra en offisiell salgskanal i Kina/Taiwan som er
direkte eller indirekte autorisert av Laurastar, og

2. Et obligatorisk sertifiseringsklistremerke ma vaere
festet pa det gjeldende produkt av Laurastar med
hensyn til dets salg og bruk i Kina/Taiwan.

Spesialklausul som bare gjelder i Republikken
Korea:

Garantien overfor gjelder ikke om det returnerte
produktet eller forespgrsel om reparasjon eller bytte
gjeres i Republikken Korea, bortsett fra om alle de
falgende forhold gjelder:

1. Kunden ma fremskaffe alle pakrevde bevis, slik
som den offisielle salgskvittering, garantisertifikat,
osv. for & bevise at det gjeldende produkt ble kjgpt
fra en offisiell salgskanal i Republikken Korea som
er direkte eller indirekte autorisert av Laurastar, og

2. Et obligatorisk sertifiseringsklistremerke som er
spesifikt for Republikken Korea mé veere festet pa
det gjeldende produkt.

Ekskluderingen av Republikken Korea fra den
internasjonale garantien tradte i kraft i juni 2017.

NO
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Keere kunde, tillykke! Du har netop kgbt et Laurastar strygesystem af hgj kvalitet, der kombinerer schweizisk
design og teknologi. Laes denne vejledning og sikkerhedsinstruktionerne grundigt, far du bruger apparatet, og

gem den til fremtidig brug.

Se alle vores tutorials og gode rad pa www.laurastar.com

ADVARSEL: Dit LaurastarTM-produkt generer varme og damp. Forskellige dele af apparatet
kan blive meget varme under brug og forarsage forbraendinger.

Oversigt og funktioner

Strygebraet

Strygejern

Dampslange

Serligt Laurastar-overtraek
Sikkerhedsopbevaringsrum
Foldbar strygejernsholder
Justerbare hgjdehandtag
Dampslangeholder

9. Dampknapper

10. Undertryks-/bleeseknap

11. Vandbeholder

12. Stort og lille vandbeholderlag

13. Filterrum og anti-kalkfilter

14. Dreenbakke

15. Damptank

16. Teend/sluk-knap med lysindikator
17. Laurastar SenSteamknap (ekstraudstyr)
18. Pulse-dampknap (ekstraudstyr)
19. Blaeserhasighedsknap (4 hastigheder)
20. Indikatorlys ved tom vandbeholder
21. Lag til damptank

22. Dreenhzette

23. Stik og ledning

24. Bleeser

25. Bleeserstik

26. Hjul

27. Beskyttende strygesal

28. Krog til beskyttende strygesal

PN REWN =

'

w
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BEMZARK: Dette apparat genererer varme og kan forarsage forbreendinger
Dele, som bliver meget varme, er markeret med et symbol.

Indholdsfortegnelse

Sikkerhedsinformationer
Laurastar Smart App
Installation og Opbevaring
Opstart

Strygning

Pafyldning
Vedligeholdelse
Problemer og Lasninger
Teknisk information

Garanti

Advarsel: Manglende overholdelse
af radene i denne vejledning og
disse sikkerhedsforskrifter kan
medfere alvorlig personskade eller
skade pa ting.

Producenten patager sig intet an-
svar for sadanne skader i tilfeelde-
hvor sikkerhedsforanstaltningerne
ikke folges. Gem denne vejledning
som reference til alle personer, der
anvender dette apparat.




VIGTIGE

SIKKERHEDSINFORMATIONER

@i il =

Nar du bruger et strygejern, bar du falge en reekke grundleeggende foranstaltninger, herunder:

LAS ALLE INSTRUKTIONER FOR BRUG

1. Brug kun strygejernet til den tilsigtede brug.

2. Undga risiko for elektrisk sted ved aldrig at nedseenke
strygejernet i vand eller andre vaesker.

3. Sluk altid strygejernet far stikket seettes i eller tages
ud af stikkontakten. Treek aldrig i ledningen for at tage
den ud af stikkontakten. Tag i stedet fat om stikket og
treek det ud af stikkontakten.

4. Lad ikke ledningen komme i kontakt med varme
overflader. Lad strygejernet kgle helt af, far det sattes
veek. Ledningen kan vikles last omkring strygejernet
under opbevaring.

5. Tag altid strygejernet ud af stikkontakten, fer det
fyldes med vand, temmes, eller ndr det ikke er i brug.

6. Anvend ikke strygejernet, hvis ledningen er
beskadiget, eller hvis strygejernet er blevet tabt eller
beskadiget. Undga elektrisk stad og skil ikke
strygejernet ad. Indlever det hos en kvalificeret
serviceudbyder for undersggelse og reparation.
Ukorrekt samling kan medfare risiko for elektrisk stad,
ndr strygejernet anvendes igen.

7. Apparatet skal overvages ngje, nar det anvendes af
eller neer barn. Lad ikke strygejernet uden opsyn, nar det
er tilsluttet eller star pa et strygebreet.

8. Forbreendinger kan forekomme ved bergring af varme
metaldele, varmt vand og damp. Veer forsigtigt, nar du
vender et DAMPSTRYGEJERN om - der kan veere varmt
vand i beholderen.

9. For at undgé overbelastning af stremnettet, anbefales
det ikke at tilslutte strygejernet pd samme tid som et
andet apparat med hgjt stremforbrug.

10. Hvis det er absolut ngdvendigt at tilslutte en
forleengerledning, sé veelg en ledning med en
stramstyrke, som er tilsvarende eller hgjere end
strygejernets stramstyrke. En ledning med lavere
stramstyrke kan medfare risiko for brand eller elektrisk
stgd pga overophedning. Det er vigtigt at anbringe
ledningen, sa den ikke kan treekkes i, og man ikke kan
snuble over den.

e Dette apparat er kun beregnet til privat
husholdningsbrug.

e Anvend kun apparatet indendgrs og til strygning af
artikler i overensstemmelse med denne vejledning.

e | ngdsituationer tages stikket omgdende ud af
stikkontakten.

e Apparatet ma KUN tilsluttes en stikkontakt med
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jordforbindelse. Vi anbefaler Fl-afbrydere. Stikket skal
veere let tilgeengeligt i tilfeelde af en ngdsituation.

e Strygejernets sal og dampstraler er meget varme.
Stryg IKKE og damp ikke tej, mens du eller andre har
det pa.

e Ret ikke damp mod mennesker eller dyr, nar du
damper lodret.

e Dette apparat producerer varme. Hold dine haender
og krop veek fra strygesalen og dampstralen —de er
VARME. Veer forsigtig, nar du saetter dampstrygejernet
tilbage pa strygejernsholderen.

 KONTAKT MED DAMP UNDER TRYK KAN
FORARSAGE SVARE FORBRANDINGER.

e ABN IKKE Iaget pa damptanken eller dreenheetten, nar
apparatet er i brug.

e |ad aldrig apparatet uden opsyn, nar det er teendt.

e Lad ALTID apparatet kgle af i mindst 2 timer, fgr du
temmer det.

* Hold strygejernet og ledningen uden for barns
reekkevidde, hvis de er under 8 ar, nar det er teendt
eller koler af.

e Dette apparat bar IKKE anvendes af barn eller
personer med nedsatte fysiske, sansemaessige eller
mentale evner eller manglende erfaring, med mindre
de overvdges af en person, som er ansvarlig for deres
sikkerhed. Dette apparat er IKKE beregnet til at blive
betjent af barn under 8 &r, uanset tilsyn og opleering.

T
®

e Placer altid strygejernet pa en flad, stabil og ikke
brandbar overflade. Seet ALDRIG strygejernet pa
strygebreetsovertraekket eller pa tgj. Undgd

brandfare ved at sikre at strygejernet kun placeres pa
strygejernsholderen.

e Veer forsigtig, nér du fjerner eller seetter den
beskyttende strygesal ned efter brug. Seet den varme
strygesdl pa den varmebestandige strygejernsholder.

e Renggring, reparation og vedligeholdelse bar KUN
foretages, nar strygejernet er slukket, koldt og har kalet

Holdes udenfor barns raekkevidde.
Born skal veere under opsyn for at sikre,
at de ikke leger med apparatet.

DRIK IKKE det filtrede vand.

Holdes udenfor barns raekkevidde. SPIS
IKKE demineraliseringsgrynene. De kan
smides ud med almindeligt kekkenaffald.



af i mindst 2 timer. Veer forsigtig, nar du skruer lag
af da eventuel damp under tryk slipper ud, allerede
ndr du begynder at skrue og kan medfare risiko for
forbraendinger.

e | ad strygejernet kole helt af, far det opbevares.

e BRUG IKKE apparatet uden vand.

e Renggr apparatets ydre med en blad, fugtig klud.
BRUG IKKE oplasningsmidler, olie eller benzin.

® FORS@G IKKE at stikke genstande ind i abningerne
pa apparatet. Hvis der kommer vand eller et
fremmedlegeme ind i apparatet, sa tag straks
stikket ud af stikkontakten. Kontakt en autoriseret
kunderepraesentant fra Laurastar for information om
reparation.

e Undga risiko for elektrisk sted ved ALDRIG

at treekke ledningen ud af stikkontakten —tag

om stikket med et fast greb, og treek det ud af
stikkontakten.

e Placer ledningen og dampslangen, sa man ikke
kommer til at treekke i dem eller kommer til at snuble
over dem. Abninger til p&fyldning, afkalkning, skylning
eller inspektion, som er under tryk, ma ikke abnes
under brug.

e Anvend ikke apparatet, hvis det er beskadiget

i forbindelse med et fald, viser synlige tegn pa
beskadigelse eller har fejl pa dampslangen eller
ledningen. Undgé at abne eller skille apparatet ad
for at undga risiko for elektrisk stad. Kontakt en
autoriseret Laurastar-kundeservicerepreaesentant
for yderligere oplysninger om reparation. Ukorrekt
samling af apparatet kan medfare risiko for elektrisk
stgd, nér apparatet benyttes.

e Miljginformation og bortskaffelse af affald:

SMID IKKE apparatet ud sammen med almindeligt
kokkenaffald. Sparg din kommune eller andre lokale
myndigheder om, hvordan du skiller dig af med affald
pa en miljgvenlig made.

GEM DENNE VEJLEDNING

FCC-certificering

Dette apparat overholder afsnit 151 FCC-reglerne.
Brug heraf er underlagt fglgende 2 betingelser: (1)
Dette apparat méa ikke forarsage skadelig interferens,
og (2) dette apparat skal acceptere al interferens,
herunder interferens, som kan vaere skyld i ugnsket
virkemade.

Advarsel: Brugeren bar vaere opmaerksom pa, at
endringer eller modifikationer, som ikke er specifikt
godkendt af et kompetent organ, kan annullere
brugerens ret til at betjene apparatet.

Bemeerk: Dette apparat er testet og godkendt

og lever op til klasse B-begraesningerne for

digitalt udstyr, i henhold til del 15 i FCC-reglerne.
Disse begraesninger er designet til at yde rimelig
beskyttelse mod skadelig interferens i en
beboelsesinstallation. Dette apparat genererer,
bruger og kan udsende radiobglger samt energi,

og kan, hvis det ikke er installeret og brugt i
overensstemmelse med instruktionerne, forarsage
skadelig interferens for radiokommunikation.

Der er dog ingen garanti for, at interferens ikke
forekommer i en given installation. Hvis dette apparat
fordrsager skadelig interferens for radio- eller
fiernsynsmodtagelse, hvilket kan pavises ved at
teende og slukke for apparatet, opfordres brugeren til
at forsgge at korrigere interferensen pa en eller flere
mader:

- Drej eller flyt modtagerantennen.

- Bg afstanden mellem apparatet og modtageren.

- Slut apparatet til et andet kredslgb end det, som
modtageren er tilsluttet.

- Kontakt forhandleren eller en erfaren radio/TV-
tekniker for hjeelp.

Dette apparat er i overensstemmelse med FCCs
greenser for radiobalgeeksponering for ukontrolleret
udstyr, og lever op til FCCs eksponerings-
guidelines. Dette apparat har et meget lavt niveau
af radiobglgeenergi, som skannes at leve op til
geeldende krav, dog uden testning af den specifikke
absorberingsratio.

ISED-certificering

Dette apparat lever op til RSS-standarderne, der
er undtaget Industry Canada-licens. Betjening er
underlagt felgende 2 betingelser: (1) denne enhed
ma ikke fordrsage interferens, og (2) enheden
skal acceptere al modtaget interferens, inklusive
interferens der kan forarsage ugnsket drift af
enheden. Dette apparat overholder de canadiske
regler for stréling i kontrollerede miljger. Denne
sender mé ikke placeres eller bruges sammen med
andre former for antenner eller sendere.
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LAURASTAR SMART APP

@ DOWNLOAD Laurastar-appen e [
Hvis du allerede har den, s sarg for, at den har de App Store Google Play
seneste opdateringer.

@ ABN appen a——-»
Abn Laurastar-appen og falg instrukserne pa din

smartphone eller tablet.

@ FORBIND din smartphone til Laurastar
Sat stikket pa din Laurastar i stikkontakten. ﬂ
Aktivér Bluetooth pa din smartphone eller tablet. €

Tryk pa blaeserhastighedsknappen @ (19) pa din Laurastar,
hold den nede og tryk pd @ teend/sluk-knappen (16).

Slip de 2 knapper. Alle LED-lysene pa bruger-interfacen
blinker i 20 sekunder.

Denne proces kan gentages, hvis den afsatte tid ikke er
tilstreekkelig. Nér forbindelsen er oprettet, er det ikke nad-
vendigt at tilslutte den samme smartphone eller tablet igen.

- user interface

Installation og Opbevaring
Installation af dit strygesystem

e Pak apparatet ud af aesken, og placer det lodret pa jorden i sammenfoldet
tilstand.

e Hold braettet med den ene hand ved strygejernsholderen (6). Hold midt pa
breettet (1) med den anden hand og vip det ned til vandret position (mak-
simal hgjde). ® ®

o S|4 strygejernsholderen ud i &ben position. (€)

e Treek strygebraetsovertreekket pa strygebreettet (4), fastger det fra stry-
gejernsholderen til spidsen af strygebraettet, og tilpas det. Det medfglgen-
de overtraek er saerligt designet til at sikre jeevn fordeling af luft over hele
strygebreettet i undertryks- og bleese-mode. Anvend kun et af Laurastar
godkendt overtraek for at sikre effektiviteten. Overtraekket kan vaskes ved
30°C (varmt vand) og mé ikke terretumbles.

e Tag strygejernet (2) ud af sikkerhedsopbevaringsrummet (5), og placer det
pé strygejernsholderen (6).

o Du kan folde strygejernsholderen ind til lukket position (6a), hvis du nsker det.

e Set dampslangeholderen (8) ind i et af de 2 huller ved siden af strygejern-

sholderen (6), og fastgar dampslangen pa dampslangeholderen (3a). Saet
c krogen til den beskyttende strygesal (28) i det andet hul.

e Du kan seette strygebordets hgjde ned ved at klemme péa handtagene (7).
Der er 6 indstillinger. Du kan age hgjden ved at lgfte op i strygebraettet uden
at bruge handtagene.

e Du kan flytte Laurastar ved blot at Igfte strygebreettets spids og rulle.
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Klargering af apparatet
Vi anbefaler, at du skyller damptanken (15) fer farste brug:
e Sprg for at stikket (23) er taget ud af stikkontakten.

e Indstil strygebreettet (1) i hgjeste position, og fjern sa vandbeholderen
(11).

e Placer freenbakken (14) under draenhaestten (22).
e Skru farst laget til damptanken af (21), og skru derefter dreenheetten

af (22). @

e Fiern detlille og det store 1&g (12) fra vandbeholderen. Fjern filterrum-
met med filteret (13). ®)

e Fyld vandbeholderen med varmt vand fra hanen op il MAX-niveaust. (F)

e Placer det store tragtformede |ag (12) pa vandbeholderens plads (11)
oven pa damptanken (15) og s&t vandbeholderen ovenpa. (&)

e N4r alt vandet er lgbet igennem, og beholderen er tom, skrues de 2
l&g pd igen.

® Heeld vandet veek.

Hvilken slags vand ber jeg bruge?

Din Laurastar er designet til brug med vand fra hanen. Det er dog st-
adig strengt nedvendigt at bruge det medfelgende anti-kalkfilter (13)
for atfa sa meget som muligt ud af din Laurastar sa laenge som muligt.

° BEMZARK: Anvend aldrig tilseetningsstoffer
& @ /{ﬂ (f.eks. parfumeret vand), vand med kemiske
produkter eller vand fra terretumbleren,

da disse produkter vil have en skadelig
virkning pa din Laurastars funktioner.

Opbevaring af systemet

e Sluk apparatet ved at trykke pa taend/sluk-knappen (16).

e Fjern stikket (23) og rul ledningen omkring breettets ben. Hvis din
model har automatisk tilbagerul, sa traek i ledningen for at aktivere
tilbagerul.

e |ndfer dampslangeholderen (8) vandret i det dertil beregnede hul.

e Placer strygejernet i sikkerheds-opbevaringsrummet (5). Seet stry-
gejernsholderen i “lukket” position ovenpa breettet (6). Hold breettet
med den ene hand ved strygejernsholderen (6). Tag fat i strygebreettet
(1) med den anden hand og vip det til lodret position. () (1

e (Opbevar systemet i lodret position. Du kan lade vandet blive i behol-
deren indtil naste brug.

e BEMARK: Hvis du opbevarer systemet i vandret position, sa
skal vandbeholderen (11) tammes forst.




—
C%* ON/OFF
(@)7— SenSteam
(::>4447 Pulse
— Fan speed

——}—— Water

autostor 10 min.

Opstart

ADVARSEL: Fyld altid vandbeholderen (11) helt op, fer du
teender din Laurastar. Hvis apparatet bruges uden vand, kan
det blive beskadiget.

BEMARK: Hvis apparatet benyttes uden vand, bortfalder alle
garantier, som felger med produktet.

Installation af anti-kalkfiltret og pafyldning

e Sprg for at stikket er taget ud af stikkontakten.

e Indstil strygebreettet i hgjeste position.

e Tag vandbeholderen (11) ud. Tag lagene pé vandbeholderen af. Installer
anti-kalkfiltret (13). (&)

e Fyld beholderen med vand fra hanen. Det filtrede vand skal na op til MAX-
niveauet.

e | uk vandbeholderen med lagene, og seet den tilbage pa damptanken (15).

e Hvis vandet ikke Igber ned, sd leeg anti-kalkfiltret i bled i koldt vand i 3
minutter.

Bruger-interface
e Tend/sluk = det granne indikatorlys blinker, indtil apparatet er klart til brug.

° (@) = Funktionen Laurastar SenSteam. Hvis dit apparat er udstyret med
Laurastar SenSteam (17), sa viser det hvide indikatorlys, at funktionen er
slaet til.

o @ = Funktionen Pulse Steam. Hvis dit apparat er udstyret med Pulse
Steam-funktionen (18), sa viser det hvide indikatorlys, at funktionen er slaet
til. Blaeserhastighedsknappen (19) = veelg mellem 4 hastigheder. Det hvide
indikatorlys viser den valgte hastighed.

e |kke mere vand (20) = det rade drabeformede indikatorlys viser, at der ikke
er mere vand i beholderen (11).

Sadan teender du apparatet

e Sat stikket (23) i stikkontakten. Hvis din model er udstyret med automatisk
ledningsoprul, s& traek farst i ledningen, indtil du kan se meerket, der ind-
ikerer ledningens ende, ved kabelabningen.

e Tryk pa teend/sluk-knappen (16), hvorefter det granne indikatorlys blinker
i 3-6 minutter. (¢)

e Nar det grgnne indikatorlys holder op med at blinke, er apparatet klart til
brug. Du kan begynde at stryge.

e BEMZARK: For din sikkerhed og komfort, slukker Laurastar, nar den
ikke er blevet brugt i 10 minutter.

-40-



e BEM/RK: Far du stryger, eller efter en lang pause, skal du
trykke pa strygejernets dampknap (9) 2-3 gange og vende
strygejernet vaek fra tejet. Dette frigiver eventuel kondens-
vand i strygejernet og forebygger vandmaerker pa tojet.

ADVARSEL: Ret ikke strygejernet mod mennesker eller
dyr, nér du anvender lodret damp.

Strygning

To mader at stryge pa

Der er 2 forskellige dampstrygningsmetoder, sa du sikres det bedste resultat:

e Blaesemetoden: () Nar du trykker p& undertryks-/blzese-knappen (10)
pa strygejernet, aktiveres blaeseren (24) i bleese-mode. Denne metode
blaeser luft ind i tgjet nedefra og reducerer ugnskede folder.

¢ Undertryks-mode: (B) Hvis du trykker pd undertryks-/bleese-knappen (10)
igen, aktiveres bleeseren (24) i undertryks-mode. Her traekkes Iuft id, hvilket
serger for at holde tgjet pa plads pa strygebraettet for at sikre et perfekt
resultat.

Tryk pa undertryks-/blaese-knappen (10) for at skifte fra blaese- til un-
dertryks-mode og omvendt. Du kan justere intensiteten (4 hastighed-
er) ved at trykke pa bleeserhastighedsknappen (19) pa bruger-interfa-
cen pa damptanken.

LAURASTAR SENSTEAM (17) (kun pa visse modeller)

Laurastar SenSteam (17) giver dig mulighed for at opné automatisk
dampfordeling uden at trykke pa dampknappen (9). Dampen aktiveres
automatisk, nar strygejernet bevaeger sig frem og stopper, nar strygejer-
net stdr stille eller bevaeger sig tilbage. (©)

(4 tilbage til almindelig mode ved at trykke pa Laurastar SenSteam-knap-
pen (17) igen.

PULSE (18) (kun pa visse modeller)

Tryk pé pulsed steam-knappen (18) for at aktivere pulse-funktionen. Tryk
herefter p4 dampknappen (9) for automatisk at generere sma, regelmaes-
sige dampstréler. (@ Du kommer tilbage til almindelig mode ved at trykke
pé pulsed steam-knappen igen (18).

Dampprincippet

Perfekt strygning kraever fordeling af damp pa stoffet for at gare fibrene
blade og tarre dem for at fiksere dem pa rettet sted. Folder kan fjernes
helt, hvis disse betingelser er til stede.

Tip: Du far det bedste resultat ved farst at stryge med damp og dernaest
uden damp, hvorved strygejernet tarrer stoffet.
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Beskyttende strygesal (27)

Den bekyttende strygesal er uundveerlig til stof i marke farver, som kan blive blan-
ke og til sarte stoffer, sdsom silke og syntetiske stoffer, som har tendens til at
klzebe til strygejemnet.

Brug af den beskyttende strygesal (27):

e Placer forst spidsen af strygejernet (2) ved spidsen af den beskyttende
strygesal (27) og senk sa strygejernet for at fiksere det i strygesalen. (E)

e \ent ca. 2 minutter til strygesalen har opnéet den rette temperatur.

e Den beskyttende strygesal fjernes ved at traekke i stroppen og fjerne
strygejernet, mens det stadig er varmt. (F)

ADVARSEL: Den beskyttende strygesal er varm! Veer forsigtig, nar
du fjerner den beskyttende strygesal.

Q BEMARK: Fjern ALTID den beskyttende
strygesal efter brug.

Tip: Mohair, cashmerem,flgjl og angora bar ikke komme i kontakt med den
beskyttende strygesal (27). Stryg disse stoffer i en afstand af ca. 10 cm
med damp, sa de ikke filter. Ryst dernaest tgjstykket med haenderne for at
genoprette dens volumen. (@

Hvad angar flgjl, corduroy og jersey anbefaler vi at dampe uden den bes-
kyttende strygesal (27) i ca. 3 cm afstand fra stoffet og derefter udglatte
det med handerne.

Lodret udglatning

Heeng tajet pa en bgjle eller pa et lodret ophaeng (fés pa laurastar.com eller
hos en autoriseret Laurastar-forhandler). Beveeg strygejernet fra gverst til
nederst og bergr stoffet let, mens du frigiver korte straler af damp. (H)
Bemaerk: Nasten alle stoffer er lette at glatte ud, med undtagelse af
bomuld, linned og visse typer silke. Hvis et stof er vanskelige at udglatte,
sa leeg det pa strygebreettet og stryg det normalt.

ADVARSEL: Stryg ikke og damp ikke lodret pa tgj, som beeres
af en person. Ret ikke lodret damp mod mennesker og dyr.
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Pafyldning

Advarselstone

Alyder, og lyset, som indikerer, at der ikke er mere vand (20) blinker
for at vise, at der ikke er mere vand i beholderen pa dampgener-

atoren. ®

Sésnart advarselstonen lyder, stopper dampen, og du skal fylde vand
pa beholderen (11).

Sadan pafyldes vandbeholderen (11)
e Fjern vandbeholderen (11) fra sin plads. Tag beholderlagene af.

e Fyld beholderen med vand fra hanen. Det filtrede vand skal na op til
MAX-niveauet.

e |uk Idgene, og seet beholderen tilbage pa plads, over damptanken

(15.®




2h00

Vedligeholdelse

Vi anbefaler dig at skylle damptanken og rengere strygejernet for at
forleenge apparatets levetid hver maned eller efter 10 timers strygning.

ADVARSEL: Apparatet ma IKKE VARE TILSLUTTET STIKKON-
TAKTEN og skal veere KOLDT far rengering.

Sluk apparatet og tag stikket ud. Lad apparatet kole af i mindst
2 timer. Sgrg altid for, at apparatet er koldt fer renggring!

BEMZARK! Skyl kun apparatet med vand. Anvend ALDRIG afkalkning-
sprodukter eller andre kemiske produkter.

Rengering af strygejernet (2)

Hvis strygejernets sal er snavset, s anvend renggringsmatten i overens-
stemmelse med instruktionerne. Den fas pd www.laurastar.com eller hos
din autoriserede Laurastar forhandler. (&)

Genstridige pletter kan fiernes med en grov opvaskesvamp. Nér dette er gjort,
kan du fjerne aluminiumoxidet under strygesalen med en fugtig klud.

Rens damphullerne i strygejernets sal, sdsnart de tilstopper eller forkalkes.
Rens hullerne med det egnede redskab. Det fas pad www.laurastar.com eller
hos din autoriserede Laurastar forhandler. (¢)

Skift af anti-kalkfiltret (13)
Anti-kalkfiltret skal renses, nar grynene er helt brune.

e Fjern vandbeholderen (11) fra sin plads. Tag lagene pa vandbeholderen af.
Fiern anti-kalkfiltret (13). @

e Smid filtret (13) i almindeligt kakkenaffald og skyl beholderen. Installer et
nye anti-kalkfilter i vandbeholderen. (E)

e Fyld beholderen med vand fra hanen. Det filtrede vand skal na op til
MAX-niveauet. Saet s& beholderen tilbage pa sin plads oven pa damp-
tanken (15). ()

Bemaerk: Du kan vaske platikdelene fra vandbeholderen (11) i opvaske-
maskinen.
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Skyl damptanken (kun nar strygejernet er koldt)

& Du forleenger apparatets ydeevne og undgar kalkspor, hvis du skyller
damptanken (15) jeevnligt.
2h00

ADVARSEL: Skyl kun med vand. Anvend ALDRIG afkalk-
ningsprodukter eller andre kemiske produkter.

Skyl damptanken i overensstemmelse med fglgende instruktioner:

H —— e Sgrg for at stikket (23) er taget ud af stikkontakten.

e Indstil strygebreettet (1) i hgjeste position, og fjern s vandbeholderen
(11). Placer draenbakken (14) under dreenhaetten (22).

e Skru fgrst damptankens |1ag af (21)og derefter dreenhaetten (22).

e Fjern det lille og store lag fra vandbeholderen (12). Fjern filterrummet
med filteret (13). ()

e Fyld vandbeholderen med varmt vand fra hanen op til MAX-
niveauet. (1)

e Placer det store tragtformede 1ag (12) pa vandbeholderens (11) plads,
ovenpd damptanken (15) og placer vandbeholderen ovenpa. Lad de-
refter vandet Igbe igennem. (3)

e (Gentag til vandet, som kommer ud af damptanken, er helt frit for
partikler. Hvis der ikke kommer vand ud af draendbningen, sa ring til
kundeservice hos Laurastar.

e Nar alt vandet er lgbet igennem, og beholderen er tom, skrues de 2 Iag
pa igen. Heeld vandet veek. Seet filtret pa plads i vandbeholderen, luk
med ldgene og seet vandbeholderen pa plads ovenpa damptanken (15).

e ) B
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Problemer og Lasninger

Far du ringer til kundeservice hos Laurastar, sé tjek falgende punkter:

TANK

STRYGEJERN

BLASER

Symptom

Laver en summende lyd, ndr strygejernet
udsender damp.

Laver en knasende lyd, nar apparatet er
teendt.

Strygejernet udsender ikke lzengere damp.

Trykket er faldet.

Strygesalen drypper.

Strygejernet opvarmes ikke.

Der kommer ingen lyd fra bleeseren.

Det yderste af strygebreettet bliver vadt,
nér det er foldet sammen.

Tilbagelevering til kundeservice

Mulig arsag

Vibrationer fra apparatet.

Apparatet er sat til at varme op, men er
ikke blevet fyldt med vand.

o Damptanken er tom.
e Apparatet er slukket.
o Stikket (23) er ikke sat i stikkontakten.

o Apparatet er ikke blevet skyllet for nyligt.

e Damptanken er blevet skyllet med
andet end vand.

o Stikket (23) er ikke sat i stikkontakten.
 Apparatet er slukket.

Blaeserens stik (25) er taget ud af
stikkontakten.

Der er kondensvand inde i strygebreettet (1).

Lasning

Denne lyd er normal og forsvinder under
brug.

Fyld vandbeholderen (11)

e Fyld vandbeholderen (11)
e Teend pa knappen (16)
o Sat stikket (23) i stikkontakten.

o Skyl damptanken (15) indtil
skyllevandet ikke indeholder flere
partikler.

* Ring til kundeservice hos Laurastar.

o Tilslut apparatet.
e Teend for apparatet.

Seet blaeserens stik (25) i stikkontakten.

e Lad det sta &bent, indtil vandet er helt
fordampet.

 Brug mindre damp. Lees afsnittet om
dampprincipper i vejledningen.

Sluk for apparatet og tag stikket (23) ud af stikkontakten. Find din kebskontrakt, faktura eller kvittering.
Ring til kundeservice og falg instruktionerne.

Sadan sender du dit apparat ind til Laurastars kundeservice

Sluk apparatet og tag stikket ud af stikkontakten.

Noter apparatets serienummer (pa bagsiden af kedlen).

Hav kvittering og garanti parat.

Ring til kundeservice hos Laurastar og falg instruktionerne.




Teknisk information

Tekniske egenskaber

CE
Totalt output 2200 W
Tank-output 1400 W
Strygejerns-output 800 W
3,5 bar

Damptryk
111

220-240 VAC/50-60 Hz

Damptankens kapacitet

Stramforsyning

Strygejernets vaegt 1,1 kg
Totalvaegt 23,1kg

Strygebraettets hgjde 82-102 cm

Dimensioner nar det 132 x42 X 22 e

er foldet sammen (H x B x D)

Betegnelse: Dampstrygningssystem med tryk

®

uL
1600 W
1000 W
600 W
50 psi
37,2 oz.
120 VAC/60 Hz
241b
511b
32.3-40.2in

52 x16.6 x 8.7 in




Laurastars internationale garanti

Neerveerende garanti pavirker pa ingen made
brugerens lovpligtige rettigheder i henhold til
geldende national lovgivning vedrarende salg af
forbrugsgoder, herunder rettighederne i Europa-
Parlamentets og Radets Direktiv 2011/83/EU af 25.
Oktober 2011 om visse aspekter ved salg og garantier
for forbrugsgoder eller brugerens rettigheder i kraft
af salgskontrakten fra den respektive forhandler. |
tilfeelde af at et apparat som er solgt af Laurastar,
har produktionsfejl, er Laurastar ansvarlig for helt
at fjerne disse defekter indenfor rammerne som
defineret nedenfor.

1. Daekning

Denne garanti gelder kun for produkter, der er
produceret af eller pd vegne af Laurastar, som kan
identificeres ved brand, navn eller Laurastars logo pa
apparatet. Garantien geelder ikke for ikke-Laurastar
produkter, tilbehar eller reservedele.

Denne garanti geelder kun, hvis apparatet er ubrugeligt,
eller hvis brugen er betydeligt hemmet pad grund
af en fabrikationsfejl, en monteringsfejl eller en
materialedefekt samt hvis denne defekt allerede var til
stede, da brugeren modtog apparatet.

Den geelder ikke:

« hvis det, der ligger til hinder for brug af apparatet,
skyldes erhvervsmaessig brug af apparatet, herunder
sarligt intensiv brug hvorfor brugeren modtager
betaling

« i tilfeelde af almindeligt slid pa apparatets dele og
tilbehar

« efter indgreb fra en tredjepart eller reparater, der
ikke er godkendt af Laurastar

« hvis apparatet ikke bruges i overensstemmelse
med anvisningerne i vejledningen, serligt hvad
angér advarslerne vedrgrende opstart, brug og
vedligeholdelse af apparatet

« ved uegnet brug.

Konceptet “uegnet brug” omfatter skader forarsaget af:
» fald af apparatet eller dele heraf

« stgd eller meerker som resultat af misvedligeholdelse
» at strygejernet har staet permanent i strygesalen

at kedlen ikke er blevet skyllet

brug af vand som ikke overholder specifikationerne
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e brug af ikke-Laurastar produkter, tilbehar og
reservedele.

« Kontinuerlig tilslutning af ledningen til stikkontakten.

2. Brugerfordringer

Nar en bruger haevder en, i overensstemmelse med
denne garanti,ret som falge af neevnte garanti, kan
Laurastar frit veelge den mest hensigtsmassige
made at udbedre denne fejl. Denne garanti giver ikke
brugeren nogen ret eller andre rettigheder, sasom at
kreeve refusion af udgifter i forbindelse med defekten
eller kompensation for heraf fglgende tab eller skade.
Transport mellem brugerens bopael og Laurastar
foregar pa brugerens ansvar.

3. Gyldighedsperiode

Denne garanti gaelder kun de rettigheder, den giver
brugeren, og som brugeren har brugt overfor Laurastar
om inden for garantiperioden.
Garantiengeelderi1arilande, derikke ermedlemmer af
Den Europaeiske Union og 2 ar for EU-lande og Schweiz,
fra datoen for levering af apparatet til brugeren. Hvis
defekter anmeldes efter at garantiperioden er udlgbet,
eller hvis dokumenter og bevismateriale, som er
ngdvendigt for at bevise defekten i overensstemmelse
med naerveerende erkleering, ikke er tilstede far efter
udlgbet af garantiperioden.

4. @jeblikkelig anmeldelse af defekter

Nar brugeren opdager en fejl pd apparatet, er han/
hun ansvarlig for at informere Laurastar herom
hurtigst muligt. | modsat fald kan brugeren miste sine
rettigheder i henhold til naervaerende garanti.

5. Mader at haevde rettighederne i naerveerende
erkleering pa

For at haevde de rettigheder, der folger af nervaerende
garanti, skal brugeren kontakte Laurastars kundeservice
enten:

« pertelefon
* per e-mail
* per fax.

Han/hun skal felge instrukserne fra kundeservice
afdelingen og fremsende falgende pé eget ansvar:

« apparatet med defekten
« en kopi af kabskontrakten, fakturaen, kvitteringen



eller ethvert andet dokument, der egner sig som
bevis for dato og sted for kabet.

Kontakt kundeservice for yderligere oplysninger
herom. Se andre adresser pa importarer og officielle
servicepartnere pa www.laurastar.com.

Hvis et apparat fremsendes til et af Laurastar
godkendt servicecenter, og der ikke findes nogen
defekt, s afholder brugeren alle udgifter i
forbindelse med returforsendelse.

6. Laurastar™ efter salgsservice

Hvis et Laurastar apparat fremsendes til et
godkendt servicecenter med henblik p& behandling
af noget, som ikke er daekket af garantien, eller
efter at garantiperioden er udlgbet, s& opfattes
behandlingen som “reparation udenfor garantien”,
og der fremsendes en faktura.

Seerlig klausul, som kun er geeldende i Frankrig:

Udover kontraktens garantier som beskrevet ovenfor,
sd er kunden deekket af garantien for skjulte fejl i
henhold til artikel 1641 et seq. i den franske civilret.

Serlig klausul, som kun er geeldende i Kina/
Taiwan:

Ovennaevnte garanti geelder ikke, hvis den defekte
vare returneres eller der anmodes om reparation eller
ombytning i Kina/Taiwan, med mindre alle fglgende
betingelser er opfyldt:

1. Kunden skal fremvise alle ngdvendige oplysninger,
sasom officiel kabskvittering, garantibevis osv for at
bevise, at produktet er kabt hos en officiel forhandler
i Kina/Taiwan, der direkte eller indirekte er godkendt
af Laurastar; og

2. En obligatorisk sticker skal veere sat pa det
respektive produkt af Laurastar med henblik pa salg
og brug i Kina/Taiwan.

Seerlig klausul, som kun geelder i Republikken
Korea:

Ovennaevnte garanti geelder ikke, hvis den defekte
vare returneres, eller der anmodes om reparation
eller ombytning i Republikken Korea, med mindre
alle felgende betingelser er opfyldt:

1. Kunden skal fremvise alle ngdvendige oplysninger,
sasom officiel kabskvittering, garantibevis mv. for at
bevise, at varen er kabt hos en officiel forhandler i

Republikken Korea, som direkte eller indirekte er
godkendt af Laurastar;

2. Og Produktet skal have pé&kleebet en obligatorisk
sticker, som er specifik for Republikken Korea.

Udelukkelsen af Republikken Korea fra den
internationale garanti tradte i kraft i juni 2017.
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Bista kund, grattis! Du har just kdpt ett Laurastar strykningssystem av hdg kvalitet som kombinerar
schweizisk design och teknik. Vanligen las denna bruksanvisning och sékerhetsinstruktionerna noga innan
du anvander apparaten férsta gangen och bevara denna bruksanvisning sé att du kan anvénda den &ven i
framtiden. Vanligen |as denna bruksanvisning och sakerhetsinstruktionerna noga innan du anvénder apparaten

férsta gangen och bevara denna bruksanvisning sa att du kan anvanda den dven i framtiden.
Du finner alla vara instruktionsvideor och forslag pa www.laurastar.com

A

Overblick och viktigaste delar

VARNING: Din LaurastarTM-produkt genererar vdarme och anga. Olika delar av apparaten
kan bli mycket heta under hanteringen och orsaka bréannskador.

NOTERA: Denna apparat genererar virme och kan orsaka bréannskador.
De delar som blir mycket heta markeras med denna symbol.

Innehallsforteckning

1. Strykbord .
2. Strykjarn Sakerhetsanvisningar
3. Angsladd
4. Sarskilt Laurastar-overdrag Laurastar Smart App
5. Sikerhetshox fﬁr_fﬁrvarlng Installation och Forvaring
6. Hopfillbart strykjarnsstod
7. Justerbara hijdhandtag Att Starta
8. Angsladdhallare
9. i\ngknappar Att Stryka
10. Knapp for \!akuum-/blésfunktion Att fylla pé vatten
11. Vattenbehallare
12. Litet och stort lock for vattenbehallare Underhall
13. Filterfack och avkalkningsfilter L.
14. Tomningsbricka Problem och Losningar
15. Anggenerator T sl :
. eknisk information

16. Huvudknapp PA/AV med indikeringslampa
17. Laurastar SenSteam-knapp (valfri) Garanti
18. Pulsstyrd angknapp (valfri)
19. Knapp som reglerar flaktens hastighet (4

hastigheter) Varning: Underlatelse att ratta sig
20. Indikationslampa for tom vattenbehallare efter denna bruksanvisning och
21. Anggeneratorns kapa dess sikerhetsinstruktioner kan
22. Tomningskapa leda till allvarliga fysiska skador
23. Stickkontakt och elkabel eller sakskador.
24. Flakt Tillverkaren atar sig inget ansvar
25. Flaktkontakt for sadan fysisk eller ekonomisk
26. Hjul skada som kan bli resultatet om
21. Skyddande stryksula dessa sidkerhetsinstruktioner inte
28. Krok fér skyddande stryksula iakttas. Bevara denna bruksan-

visning sa att varje person som
anvinder apparaten har tillgang
till den.




VIKTIGA

SAKERHETSANVISNINGAR

@i il =

Nar du anvander ett strykjam, ska grundlaggande forsiktighetsatgarder alltid iakttas, inkluderande foljande:

LAS ALLA ANVISNINGAR FORE ANVANDNING

1. Anvénd ett strykjarn endast pd det satt som anges.
2. For att undvika risken fér en elektrisk chock, doppa
inte strykjarnet i vatten eller andra vétskor.

3. Sténg alltid AV strykjarnet innan du kopplar in eller ut
det fran elnatet. Dra aldrig i sladden for att koppla fran
strykjarnet fran elnatet; ta istéllet tag i stickkontakten
och dra i denna for att koppla fran strykjarnet.

4. Latinte sladden réra vid heta ytor. Lat strykjarnet
svalna helt innan du stéller undan det. Rulla sladden Ist
runt strykjarnet nar du staller undan det.

5. Koppla alltid strykjarnet fran elnatet innan du fyller
det med vatten, témmer ut vatten fran strykjérnet eller
ndr det inte anvands.

6. Anvénd inte strykjdrnet om sladden &r skadad eller
om strykjdrnet tappats eller skadats. For att undvika
risken for elchock, montera inte itu strykjarnet. Ta

det till en kvalificerad yrkesman for undersékning och
reparation. Felaktig montering kan resultera i elchock
ndr strykjdrnet anvands efter det att det monterats ihop
pa nytt.

7. Noggrann 6vervakning kravs fér varje apparat som
anvands av eller i narheten av barn. Lamna inte
strykjdrnet utan dvervakning nar det &r inkopplat eller
star pa ett strykbrade.

8. Brannskador kan uppsta om man vidror heta
metalldelar, hett vatten eller dnga. Var forsiktig nér du
vander ett ANGSTRYKJARN upp och ner - det kan
finnas hett vatten i tanken.

9. For att undvika att en stromkrets blir dverbelastad
hantera inte strykjarnet pa samma stromkrets med en
annan apparat med hogt kilowatt-tal.

10. Om en forlangningssladd &r absolut nddvandig, bor
en sladd med ampere-tal som ar samma som eller hogre
an den maximala nominella kapaciteten anvandas. En
sladd som har I&gre ampere-tal kan resultera i risk for
elchock pa grund av Gverhettning. Du bér se till att ta
hand om sladden sd att det inte gdr att dra i den eller
att man kan snubbla 6ver den.

e Denna apparat ar endast avsedd for anvandning i ett
privat hushall.

e Anvand denna apparat endast inomhus och for att
stryka textila plagg i enlighet med denna driftshandbok.
e | nodfall, dra genast ut kontakten fran vdagguttaget.

e Apparaten far ENDAST kopplas till ett jordat
vdgguttag. Vi rekommenderar dig att anvanda
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Fl-skyddsstrombrytare. Stickkontakten mdste vara latt
att nd om en nodsituation uppstar.

e Jarnets stryksula och angstralen ar mycket heta.
Stryk eller anga INTE klader som du bar pa dig.

e Peka inte med dnga i riktning mot méanniskor eller djur
medan du stryker vertikalt.

e Denna apparat producerar varme Hall hander och
kropp bort frén jarnets stryksula och angstralen medan
det anvands - de kommer att vara HETA. Var forsiktig
ndr du stéller tillbaka angstrykjamet i strykjarmsstodet.
* KONTAKT MED ANGA UNDER TRYCK KAN
RESULTERA I ALLVARLIGA BRANNSKADOR

 OPPNA INTE &nggeneratorns kapa eller
témningskdpan medan du hanterar apparaten.

e | dmna aldrig apparaten utan uppsikt nar den &r
inkopplad.

e (e din apparat ALLTID tva timmar for att kyla ner.

e Hall strykjarnet och dess sladd utom rackhall
for barn under 8 ar nér den haller pa att laddas
eller kyls ner.

e Denna apparat ar INTE avsedd for anvandning av
barn eller personer med minskad fysisk, kénslomassig
eller mental kapacitet eller bristande erfarenhet, om
de inte Gvervakas av en person som ansvarar for deras
sakerhet. Denna apparat ar INTE avsedd att anvandas
av barn under 8 ar ens om de Gvervakas eller som ett led
i deras undervisning.

T
®

e Placera strykjarnet pa en platt, stabil och brandsaker
yta. LAT ALDRIG strykjarnet vila pa strykbrédets
overdrag eller pd kladesplagg. For att undvika risk

for brand, se till att strykjarnet endast placeras pa
strykjdrnsstodet.

e Var forsiktig ndr du avlagsnar och satter ner den
skyddande stryksulan efter anvandning. Placera

den varma stryksulan pa det varmeresistenta
strykjarnsstodet.

Hall utom rackhall for barn.
Barn maste dvervakas for att se till att de
inte leker med apparaten.

DRICK INTE filtrerat vatten.

Hall utom rickhall for barn. SVALJ
INTE det demineraliserade granulatet.
Det kan kastas tillsammans med
hushallsavfallet.



e Att rengdra, reparera och underhalla apparaten

bor ENDAST ske nar strykjarnet har kopplats fran, ar
kallt och har tillatits svalna under minst tva timmar.
Skruva forsiktigt loss kdporna: all nedtryckt dnga som
finns kvar kommer att borja lacka ut efter ett par tag
och gor att du riskerar att fa brannskador.

e | 4t strykjarnet svalna helt innan du stéller undan det.

e HANTERA INTE strykjdrnet om det saknar vatten.
e Rengdr apparatens yttre med en mjuk fuktig trasa.
ANVAND INTE lgsningsmedel, olja eller bensin.

o FORSOK INTE stoppa in féremal i 6ppningen pa
apparaten. Om vatten eller en fraimmande kropp
kommer in i apparaten, koppla genast strykjarnet
bort fran vagguttaget. Kontakta en auktoriserad
representant for Laurastar kundtjanst betraffande
information om hur den kan repareras.

e Foratt undvika risk for elchock, DRA INTE elkabeln
ut ur vdguttaget — ta ett fast tag i kontakten och
avldagsna den.

e Placera elkabeln och dngsladden sé att de inte kan
dras ut eller fastna for att undvika att snubbla pa dem.
e Under tryck far inte fyllnings-, avkalknings- eller
skéljningséppningarna 6ppnas under anvandning.

e Anvénd inte apparaten om den skadats i ett fall,
visar tydliga tecken pa skada eller om angsladden
eller elkabeln ar defekta. For att undvika risk for
elchock, 6ppna inte eller nedmontera inte apparaten.
Kontakta en auktoriserad representant for Laurastar
kundtjanst fér information om hur den kan repareras.
Felaktig atermontering kan valla risk for elchock nar
apparaten anvands.

e Information betraffande miljdméssiga atgérder
och dtgarder for avfallshantering : KASTA INTE

den anvanda apparaten tillsammans med normalt
hushallsavfall! Fraga dina kommunala eller lokala

myndigheter om ldmplig miljévanlig disponering av avfall.

SPARA DESSA INSTRUKTIONER

Efterlevnad av FFC:s regelverk

Denna apparat stér i dverensstammelse med del 15
av FCC:s regler. Operationen omfattas av foljande tva
villkor: (1) Denna apparat far inte férorsaka skadlig
interferens, och (2) denna apparat maste acceptera
varje interferens inklusive interferens som kan
fororsaka oénskad operation.

Varning: Anvandaren varnas for att andringar eller
modifikationer som inte &r uttryckligen godkéanda
av den part som ansvarar for dverensstammelsen
kan leda till att anvandarens tilldtelse att hantera
utrustningen ogiltigforklaras.

Notera: Denna utrustning har testats och befunnits
sta i 6verensstdammelse med begrénsningarna for
en Klass B digital apparat, i enlighet med del 15 av
FFC:s regelverk. Dessa begransningar ar avsedda
att ge rimligt skydd mot skadlig interferens vid
installation i en bostad. Denna utrustning genererar,
anvander och kan utstrala radiofrekvensenergi och,
om den inte installeras och anvands i enlighet med
instruktionerna, kan den orsaka skadlig interferens
med radiokommunikationer.

Det kan emellertid inte garanteras att interferens
inte uppstar vid en sarskild installation. Om denna
utrustning verkligen vallar skadlig interferens

for radio- eller televisionsmottagning, vilket kan
bestdmmas genom att man satter av och pa
utrustningen, rekommenderas anvandaren att forsoka
korrigera interferensen genom en eller flera av
féljande atgarder:

- Omorientera eller reallokera mottagarantennen.

- Oka avstandet mellan utrustning och mottagare.

- Anslut utrustningen till en kontakt som hor till en
annan strombrytare dn den till vilken mottagaren &r
ansluten.

- Radfréaga leverantdren eller en erfaren radio/tv-
tekniker for att fa hjalp.

Denna utrustning 6verensstammer med de granser
for exponering for stralning som faststéllts av FCC for
okontrollerad utrustning och uppfyller riktlinjerna for
FFC:s RF-exponering. Denna utrustning har mycket
laga nivaer av RF-energi som anses dverensstamma
med regelverket utan att man behéver testa den
sarskilda absorptionsnivan.

ISED-rapporter

Denna apparat 6verensstammer med Industry
Canada license-med undantag for RSS standard(er).
Operationen omfattas av foljande tva villkor: (1)
Denna apparat far inte fororsaka skadlig interferens,
och (2) denna apparat maste acceptera varje
interferens inklusive interferens som kan fororsaka
odnskad operation fér apparaten.

Denna utrustning 6verensstdmmer med kanadensiska
begréansningar av stralningsexponering vilka
faststéllts for okontrollerade miljoer. Denna séndare
far inte vara samlokaliserad eller operera tillsammans
med annan antenn eller radiosandare.
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LAURASTAR SMART APP

1 LADDA NER Laurastar-appen = -
Om du redan har denna app, se da till att den uppdaterats. & AppStore J| P> GooglePlay

@ SATT IGANG appen
Sattigang Laurastar-appen och félj instruktionerna pa din ﬂ___,

ownload on the

smartphone eller surfplatta.

@ ANSLUT din smartphone till din Laurastar

Sitt stickkontakten pa din Laurastar i vagguttaget.

Aktivera Bluetooth pa din smartphone eller surfplatta.e ﬂ
Tryck pa din Laurastar, pa den knapp som reglerar

flaktens hastighet (19), hall den nedtryckt och tryck pa
huvudknappen @ for PA/AV (16).

Sldpp de tva knapparna. Alla anvandargranssnittets
LED-lampor kommer att blinka under 20 sekunder.

Denna process kan upprepas om den tid som star till forfo-
gande inte ar tillracklig. Nar anslutningen vél gjorts, behdver
du inte pa nytt ansluta samma smartphone eller surfplatta.

Installation och Forvaring
Att installera ditt strykningssystem
e Ta upp apparaten ur asken och stall den vertikalt p& golvet i ett slutet lage.

e Hall bordet med en hand pé den sida dér strykjamsstédet finns (6). Hall
mitten av bordet (1) med den andra handen och vrid det till horisontalt
l&ge (maximal hojd). (B ®

SI& upp strykjarnsstodet till 6ppet lage. ©

Montera strykbrddets dverdrag (4) genom att fasta det fran strykjarms-
stodets sida till strykbradets ande, justera det darefter. Overdraget som
medfdljer denna produkt ar sarskilt tillverkat for att se till att férdelningen
av luft i vakuum- eller blasldge sker likformigt dver hela bradet. Anvand
endast ett dverdrag som Laurastar godkant fér att se till att apparatens
verkan inte minskar. Overdraget kan tvattas i 30°C (varmt vatten); centri-
fugera det inte torrt.

Ta inte strykjamet (2) ur dess sékerhetsbox for férvaring (5) och placera
det darefter pa strykjarnsstodet (6).

Du kan vika strykjarnsstodet till ett slutet ldge (6a) om du sa 6nskar.

Satt angsladdhallaren (8) i ett av de tva halen bredvid strykjarnsstodet (6),
satt fast angsladden i angsladdhallaren (3a). Satt den skyddande stryksu-
lans krok (28) i det andra halet.

 Dukan sénka bordets héjd genom att kldmma &t handtagen (7). Det finns sex I&-
gen. Om du vill lyfta bordet, dra helt enkelt upp det utan att anvénda handtagen.

e For att flytta din Laurastar, res helt enkelt upp dnden pa bradet och rulla det.
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Att forbereda apparaten

Vi rekommenderar att du skéljer ur anggeneratorn (15) innan du an-
vander det for forsta gangen:

e Kontrollera att stickkontakten (23) kopplats ifrdn natuttaget.

o Stéll strykbradet (1) i dess hégsta lage, ta darefter bort vattenbehal-
laren (11).

e Placera tomningsbrickan (14) under témningskapan (22).

e Skruva forst av dnggeneratorns kapa (21), skruva dérefter av témn-
ingskapan (22). (@

e Ta bort det lilla och det stora locket (12) fran vattenbehallaren. Ta bort
filterfacket med filtret (13). (B)

e Fyll vattenbehallaren med varmt kranvatten upp till MAX-l4get. (F)

e Placera det stora trattformade locket (12) pa platsen for vattenbehal-
laren (11) ovanpé anggeneratorn (15) och placera vattenbehallaren
gver detsamma. (@)

e Nar allt vatten val har flutit igenom och magasinet ar tomt, skruva de
bada kaporna pa plats igen.

e Avlagsna vattnet.

Vilket vatten bor anvandas?

Din Laurastar har skapats for anvandning med kranvatten. Det &r dnda
absolut nodvandigt att anvinda det medfdljande avkalkningsfiltret (13)
for att helt och fullt och ldnge kunna dra nytta av din Laurastar.

° NOTERA: Anvind aldrig tillagg (t.ex.
& ®/{ﬂ parfymerat vatten), vatten som innehaller
kemiska produkter eller vatten fran tork-

tumlare eftersom dessa produkter kan ha
skadlig inverkan pa din Laurastar.

Att forvara ditt system
e For att stanga av din apparat, tryck p& huvudknappen PA/AV (16).

e Ta bort stickkontakten (23) och rulla elkabeln runt bordets fot. Om din
modell &r forsedd med automatisk tillbakaspolning, dra i kabeln sa
att tillbakaspolningen aktiveras.

e Placera angsladdhallaren (8) horisontellt i det hal som avses fér detta.
e Placera strykjdarnet i sakerhetsboxen for férvaring (5). Vik strykjarns-
stodet i “stangt” lage dverst pa bordet. Hall bordet med en hand pa

den sida dér strykjarnsstddet finns (6). Ta med den andra handen tag
i strykbradet (1), luta bordet i vertikalt lage. () (D

e Fdrvara systemet i vertikalt lage. Du kan lata vattnet i behallaren
vara kvar till nésta anvadning.

e NOTERA: om du forvarar ditt system i horisontalt lage, maste
du tomma vattenbehallaren (11).




—
C%* ON/OFF
((g)i— SenSteam
@—7 Pulse
— Fan speed

——}—— Water

autostor 10 min.

Att Starta

SE UPP: Fyll alltid vattenbehallaren (11) fullstandigt innan du
satter pa din Laurastar. Om du anvander din apparat utan vat-
ten skadar du apparaten.

VANLIGEN NOTERA: Att anvanda apparaten utan vatten kommer
att ogiltigforklara alla de begransade garantier som hor till din
apparat.

Installation av avkalkningspatron och fyllning

e Kontrollera att stickkontakten har kopplats fran natuttaget.

o Stall strykbradet i hogsta lage.

e Ta ut vattenbehallaren (11). Ta bort locken pa vattenbehallaren. Montera
avkalkningsfiltret (13). &)

e Fyll behallaren med kranvatten. Det filtrerade vattnet maste uppnad MAX-
nivan.

e Stdng vattenbehdllaren med locken och sétt vattenbehallaren tillbaka pa
anggeneratorn (15).

e Om vattnet inte rinner, doppa avkalkningsfiltret i kallt vatten i 3 minuter.

Anvandargrénssnitt

e PA/AV = den gréna indikationslampan blinkar tills apparaten ar klar for
anvandning.

° (@) = Option Laurastar SenSteam. Om din apparat har alternativet Laurastar
SenSteam (17), anger den vita indikationslampan att funktionen &r igang.

° @ = Option Pulsed Steam. Om din apparat har alternativet Pulsed Steam
(18), anger den vita indikationslampan att funktionen &r igang. Knappen
som reglerar flaktens hastighet (19) = du kan valja fyra hastigheter. Den vita
indikationslampan anger den intensitet som du valt.

e Saknas-vatten-lampan (20) = den roda droppformade indikationslampan
anger att det saknas vatten i tanken (11).

Att starta din apparat

e Satt in stickkontakten (23) i eluttaget. Om din modell har en automatisk
tillbakaspolningsfunktion, dra forst elkabeln fram till det slutmérke som
syns vid tillbakaspolningsfunktionens éppning.

e Tryck p& huvudknappen for PA/AV (16) och den gréna indikationslampan
blinkar i 3-6 minuter. ©

e Nar den grona indikationslampan upphér att blinka ar apparaten redo att
anvandas. Du kan bdrja att stryka ditt plagg.

e NOTERA: For din komfort och sdkerhet kommer Laurastar-systemet
att stangas av om det inte anvénts under 10 minuter.
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e NOTERA: Innan du bérjar stryka eller efter en lang paus, tryck
pa strykjarnets angknapp (9) tva till tre ganger under det att
du haller det borta ifran kladesplaggen. Detta kommer att
avlédgsna all kondens fran strykjarnet och forhindra att det
blir mérken av vatten pa kladerna.

SE UPP: Lat inte jarnet peka mot ménniskor eller djur
nar du anvander angan vertikalt.

Att Stryka

Tva strykningslagen
For att du ska fa det allra bésta resultatet med ditt &ngstrykjérn erbjuder
vi tva strykningslagen:

e Blaslage : (®) Om du trycker pa knappen for vakuum-/blasfunktion (10)
pa strykjarmet, aktiverar detta flakten (24) i blaslage. Den blaser in luft i
tyget underifran och bidrar till att minska oénskade skrynklor.

e Vakuumlége: (B) Om du pa nytt trycker pa knappen for vakuum-/blas-
funktion (10) aktiveras flakten (24) i vakuumlaget. Detta gér att luft sugs
in och plagget halls pa plats pa bradet for att underlatta perfekta veck.

Tryck pa knappen fér vakuum-/blasfunktion (10) for att koppla éver fran
blds- till vakuumldge och tvértom. Du kan justera intensiteten (4 has-
tigheter) genom att trycka pa flaktens hastighetsknapp (19) pa anggen-
eratorns anvandargranssnitt.

LAURASTAR SENSTEAM (17) (endast vissa modeller)

Laurastar SenSteam (17) gor att du kan f& automatisk spridning av dnga
utan att behdva trycka p& dngknappen (9). Angan aktiveras automatiskt nér
jamet rors framat och stoppas nar strykjamet vilar eller rors bakat. (©

For att vanda tillbaka till reguljart I&ge, tryck igen pa Laurastar Sen-
Steam-knappen (17).

PULS (18) (endast vissa modeller)

Tryck pa den pulsstyrda &ngknappen (18) fér att aktivera den pulsstyrda
funktionen. Tryck darefter angknappen (9) for att automatiskt generera
smé och regelbundna angstralar (). For att vénda tillbaka till reguljart
lage, tryck igen pa den pulsstyrda angknappen (18).

Principen som reglerar angan

Om man vill ha perfekt resultat med sin strykning krévs det att anga
sprids over tyget, sa att fibrerna slaknar och déarefter torkar sé att de
kan hamna pa plats igen. Skrynklor kan endast avlagsnas helt och hallet
under dessa férutsattningar.

Rad: For de basta resultaten, stryk férst plagget med anga och darefter
pa nytt utan anga, gor pa sa satt att strykjarnet kan torka tyget.
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Skyddande stryksula (27)

Den skyddande stryksulan dr nddvéndig fér morka tyger som kan bli skinande,
for dmtaliga tyger som siden och fér syntetiska tyger som har en tendens att
klibba fast vid strykjarnet.

Att anvénda den skyddande stryksulan (27) :

e Placera forst strykjarnets ande (2) framme pa den skyddande stryksulan
(27) och sénk strykjamet for att placera det pé plats i stryksulan. (E)

e Vanta ungefdr tvd minuter sa att stryksulan nar ratt temperatur.

e Foratt ta bort den skyddande stryksulan, dra i fliken och ta bort strykjar-
net medan det fortfarande ar varmt. (F)

VARNING: Den skyddande stryksulan &r het! Var forsiktig
nar du tar bort den skyddande stryksulan.

NOTERA: Ta ALLTID bort den skyddande stryksulan efter anvandning.

R&d: For mohair, kashmir, sammet och angora: |t inte tyget att komma
i kontakt med den skyddande stryksulan (27). Stryk tyget pa ett avstand
av ungefadr 10 cm (4 inches) under spridning av anga sa att tyget inte
filtar sig.(@) Ta dérefter kladesplagget i din hand och skaka det for att
aterstalla volymen.

For sammet, jeanstyg och jersey, rekommenderar vi dnga utan skyddande
stryksula (27) vid cirka 2-3 cms (1-2 inches) avstand fran tyget och att det
dérefter jamnas ut for hand.

Vertikal utjamning

Hang upp kladesplagget pa en hangare eller pa den vertikala stodarmen
(finns att képa pa laurastar.com eller frén din godkénda Laurastar-lever-
antor). Nar du ror strykjarnet uppifran och nedat, ror 14tt pa tyget med korta
angpustar. Notera: nastan alla tyger blir [att utjdmnade utom bomull, linne
och vissa sidentyger. ()

Om ett tyg &r svart att jamna ut, placera det pa strykbradet och stryk pa
vanligt satt.

VARNING: Stryk inte eller anga inte vertikalt klader som du
bér pa dig. Peka inte med den vertikala angan i riktning mot
manniskor eller husdjur.
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Att fylla pa vatten

Tom indikationslampan for vatten (20) varvid

Ett varningsljud hérs och den tomma indikationslampan fér vatten (20)
blinkar for att ange att det inte finns ndgot vatten kvar i anggenera-
torns tank. ®)

S& snart varningstonen hdrs, stoppas angan och du maste fylla pa vat-
tenbehallaren (11).

Hur fyller du pa vattenbehallaren (11)

e Avldgsna vattenbehallaren (11) fran dess plats. Ta bort locken pa be-
hallaren.

e Fyll behallaren med kranvatten. Det filtrerade vattnet maste uppna
maximal niva.

e Slut till locken och stall tillbaka behallaren pa dess plats hogst uppe
pa anggeneratorn (15).
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2h00

Underhall

For att forlanga livslangden pa din apparat rekommenderar vi att du
skoljer anggeneratorn och rengor ditt strykjarn varje manad eller
efter 10 timmars strykning.

VARNING: apparaten hor ha KOPPLATS FRAN och vara KALL
innan du rengdr den. Koppla fran och dra ut sladden pa ap-
paraten. Ge din apparat tva timmar for nedkylning. Se alltid till
att din apparat ar kall innan du rengor den!

NOTERA! Skolj apparaten endast med vatten. Anvéand ALDRIG anti-
kalkmedel eller andra kemiska produkter.

Att rengora strykjarnet (2)

Om strykjarnets stryksula &r smutsig, anvand rengdringsduken i enlighet med
instruktionerna. Den kan inhandlas pd www.laurastar.com eller fran din god-
kanda Laurastar-leverantor. ()

Envisa flackar kan borttas genom att anvéanda en slipande disksvamp. Efter
det att denna operation har utférts, ta bort aluminiumoxiden under stryksulan
genom att rengdra den med en fuktig trasa. (8)

Rengdr anghdlen i strykjarnets stryksula s& snart som halen blockerats eller fyllts
med kalk. Rengdr halen genom att anvanda lampligt verktyg. Detta kan inhandlas
pa www.laurastar.com eller fran din godkénda Laurastar-leverantsr. (©

Byte av avkalkningsfilter (13)

Avkalkningsfiltret maste bytas nér granulatet &r helt brunt.

e Tabort vattenbehédllaren (11) fran dess plats. Ta bort locken pa vattenbehdl-
laren. Avldgsna avkalkningsfiltret (13).(@

e Ldgg filtret (13) i det vanliga hushallsavfallet och skélj facket. Installera ett
nytt avkalkningsfilter i vattenbehallaren. (E)

e Fyll behallaren med kranvatten. Det filtrerade vattnet maste uppna maximal
niva. Stéll darefter tillbaka behallaren pa dess plats hogst upp pa anggen-
eratorn (15). ()

Notera: Du kan tvatta vattenbehallarens plastdelar (11) i diskmaskinen.
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Att skdlja anggeneratorn (endast kallt strykjarn)

& 8 For att forlanga din apparats livslangd och gdra den effektivare och

avlagsna spar av kalk, maste du regelbundet skélja anggeneratorn (15).
2h00

VARNING: Skolj endast med vatten. Anvdand ALDRIG anti-
kalkmedel eller andra kemiska produkter.

Skélj anggeneratorn i enlighet med féljande instruktioner:

e Kontrollera att stickkontakten (23) har kopplats fran natuttaget.

o Stall strykbradet (1) i dess hdgsta ldge, ta darefter bort vattenbehal-
laren (11). Placera témningsbrickan (14) under témningsfacket (22).

e Skruva forst bort dnggeneratorns kdpa (21) och darefter témning-
skapan (22).

e Tabort det lilla och det stora locket fran vattenbehéallaren (12). Ta bort
filterfacket med filtret (13). (H)

e Fyll vattenbehallaren med varmt kranvatten upp till MAX-laget. D

e Placera det stora trattformade locket (12) pa den plats dar vattenbe-
hallaren (11) finns ovanpé anggeneratorn (15) och placera vattenbe-
hallaren ovanpa det. L&t sedan vattnet rinna igenom. ()

e Repetera operationen tills det vatten som kommer ut ur dnggenera-
torn &r fritt fran avfallsprodukter. Om det inte kommer ndgot vatten
ut ur Gppningen pa tdmningsenheten, ring Laurastars kundavdelning.

e Nar allt vatten val har flutit igenom och magasinet ar tomt, skruva de
bada kaporna pa plats igen. Avldgsnavattnet. Placera filtret ater pa
vattenbehallaren, stang med hjalp av locken och satt tillbaka behal-
laren pa dess plats ovanpa &nggeneratorn (15).
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Problem och Losningar

Innan du ringer upp Laurastar serviceavdelning, vénligen kontrollera féljande punkter

GENERATOR

=
e
3
=
=
(]

Symptom

Ger ifrén sig ett surrande ljud nér dnga
kommer ut ur strykjarnet.

Ger ifran sig ett knastrande ljud nar
apparaten &r pa.

Strykjdrnet ger inte langre ifran sig anga.

Trycket har fallit.

Stryksulan droppar.

Strykjarnet vill inte bli uppvarmt.

Det hors inget ljud fran flakten.

Strykbradets ande blir vatt nér bradet
viks.

Troligt skal

Vibration fran apparaten.

Apparaten har kopplats in pa upphettning
men har inte fyllts med vatten.

* Anggeneratorn r tom.

e Apparaten har slagits fran.

o Stickkontakten (23) har kopplats fran
natuttaget.

e Apparaten har inte skéljts ur nyligen.

* Anggeneratorn har skdljts med annat
&n vatten.

o Stickkontakten (23) har kopplats fran
natuttaget.

e Apparaten har slagits fran.

Flaktens kontakt (25) har kopplats fran
natuttaget.

Det finns kondensation inuti strykbradet (1).

Lamna tillbaka apparaten till kundtjénsten

Botemedel

Detta ljud ar normalt for en ny apparat och
kommer att forsvinna i sinom tid.

Fyll vattenbehéllaren (11).

o Fyll vattenbehallaren (11).
o \Vrid PA huvudstrombrytaren (16).
e Anslut stickkontakten (23) till natuttaget.

o Skolj ur anggeneratorn (15) tills
skéljvattnet inte innehaller nagra
avfallsprodukter.

* Ring upp Laurastars kundtjénst.

 Koppla in apparaten.
e \/rid pa apparaten.

Anslut ater flaktkontakten (25) till
natuttaget.

 Ldmna apparaten oppen tills vattnet
helt avdunstat.

® Anvand mindre mangd anga. Vanligen
konsultera bruksanvisningen under
avsnittet "Angprinciper”

Sténg av apparaten och koppla stickkontakten (23) bort fran natuttaget. Ta reda pa ditt inkopskontrakt, faktura eller
kvitto. Ring Kundtjanst och félj de instruktioner som ges.

Att sinda apparaten tillbaka till Laurastar kundtjanst

Sténg av apparaten och ta bort nétkontakten fran vdgguttaget.

Notera apparatens serienummer (pa undersidan av vattenberedaren).

Ha forsaljningskvitto och garantibevis redo.

Ring till Laurastars kundtjanst och folj instruktionerna.



Teknisk information

Tekniska egenskaper

CE
Total uteffekt 2200 W
Generatorns uteffekt 1400 W
Strykjarnets uteffekt 800 W
Angtryck 3,5 bar

111
220-240 VAC/50-60 Hz

Anggeneratorns kapacitet

Elektricitetstillgang

Strykjarnets vikt 1,1 kg
Total vikt 23,1 kg
Bréadets hojd 82-102 cm

132 x42 x 22 cm

Matt i hopvikt skick (H x B x D)

Beteckning: I:\ngstrykningssystem med tryck

®

uL
1600 W
1000 W
600 W
50 psi
37,2 oz.
120 VAC/60 Hz
241b
511b
32.3-40.2in
52 x16.6 x 8.7 in




Laurastars internationella garanti

Denna garanti berdr inte pa ndgot satt anvandarens
lagstadgade réattigheter i enlighet med den nationella
lagstiftning som reglerar férséljning av konsumentvaror,
inklusive de rattigheter som anges i Europeiska
parlamentets och radets direktiv 2011/83/EU av den
25 oktober 2011 om vissa aspekter pa férséljning
och garantier for konsumentvaror eller rattigheter
som anvandaren har genom forsaljningsavtalet med
avseende pa respektive leverantér. | den handelse
att en apparat som salts av Laurastar innehaller
fabrikationsfel, skall Laurastar vara skyldig att
undanrdja dessa fel i den utstréckning som definieras
har nedan.

1. Avtalets omfattning

Denna garanti galler endast produkter som tillverkats
av eller & Laurastars végnar, vilka kan identifieras
genom varumarke, handelsnamn eller den Laurastar-
logga som anbringats paprodukten. Garantin géller
inte produkter, tillbehdr eller reservdelar som inte lyder
under Laurastars namn.

Denna garanti skall tilldmpas endast om apparaten

inte gar att anvanda eller om dess anvandning

hindras avsevart, pa grund av ett fabrikationsfel,
ett monteringsfel eller ett fel i det material varav
apparaten tillverkats av och om detta fel redan
existerade nér apparaten levererades till anvéndaren.

Den skall i synnerhet inte tilldmpas:

» om férhindrandet att anvénda apparaten beror pa
yrkesméassig anvéndning av apparaten, ndmligen
intensiv anvandning for vilken anvéandare tar emot
monetar ersattning

« fér normal forslitning av apparatens komponenter
och tillbehér

« dd tredje part eller en reparatér som ej godkants av
Laurastar intervenerat

 da man misslyckats att efterkomma de instruktioner
som finns i bruksanvisningen, sarskilt de varningar
som finns betréffande start, anvandning och
underhdll av apparaten

« vid anvandning som inte uppfyller kraven.

Konceptet “anvandning som inte uppfyller kraven”

(non-compliant use) inkluderar framfor allt skada som

fororsakats av:

e ndr apparaten eller en komponent faller
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® slag eller marken som uppkommit genom vardsloshet
e att man behdllit den skyddande stryksulan permanent
pa strykjarnet

e underlatelse att skdlja vattenberedaren

e att sadant vatten anvéands som inte uppfyller specifika-
tionerna

e anvandning av produkter, tillbehdr eller reservdelar
som inte lyder under Laurastars namn.

e Kontinuerlig anslutning av stickkontakten till natuttaget.

2. Ansprak som reses av anvandaren

Nérenanvandare pa ett satt som stéaridverensstdmmelse
med denna garanti hdvdar ett ansprak som kommer av
namnda garanti, ska Laurastar bli fri att anvanda den
lampligaste metoden for att avldgsna felet. Denna
garanti garanterar inte anvandaren nagot ansprak eller
nagon ytterligare rattigheter; anvéndaren far i synnerhet
inte kréva ersattning for kostnader i samband med felet,
eller kompensation for pafoljande forlust eller skada.
Dessutom ska transport av apparaten fran anvandarens
hemort till Laurastars anldggning, och returtransport
utforas pa anvandarens egen risk.

3. Giltighetstid

Denna garanti ar endast giltig fér de ansprak som
tillkommer anvéndaren och som anvéndaren hdvdat
inom garantitiden gentemot Laurastar.

Garantitiden dr ett &r for ldnder som inte &r medlemmar
av Europeiska unionen och tva ar fér medlemmar av
Europeiska unionen och Schweiz, réknat fran datum
for leveransen av apparaten till anvandaren. Om fel
noteras efter garantitidens slut eller om det dokument
eller det bevismaterial som &r nédvandiga fér att
hdvda felen i enlighet med denna deklaration inte
finns tillgangliga férran efter garantitidens slut, skall
anvandaren inte ha ndgra rattigheter eller ansprak i
kraft av denna garanti.

4. Omedelbar anmélan av fel

Né&r anvandaren upptdcker ett fel i apparaten atar han/
hon sig att oférdréjligen meddela detta till Laurastar.
Om anvéndaren inte gor detta skall han/hon forlora
varje ansprak som erbjuds genom denna garanti.



5. Metoder for att resa ansprak som
uppkommer ur denna deklaration

For att havda ansprak till foljd av denna deklaration
maste anvandaren kontakta Laurastars kundtjanst,
antingen:

« per telefon

e per e-post

« perfax.

Han/hon maste folja de instruktioner som ges av

Kundtjanst och pa egen risk séanda:

« apparaten med felet/felen

« en kopia av inkdpskontraktet, av fakturan, av
kassakvittot eller varje annat lampligt dokument
som beldgg for datum och plats for inképet.

Kundtjansten finns tillhands for att ge all ytterligare
information inom dettaomrade.

Du finner andra adresser pa importorer och officiella
servicepartner pd www.laurastar.com.

Om en apparat atersands till Laurastars godkanda
servicecenter och inget fel finns, blir anvandaren
skyldig att betala férsandelse och returkostnader.

6. Laurastar™ efter forséljningsservice

Om en Laurastar-apparat levereras ftill ett erkant
servicecenter for en intervention som inte tdcks av
nagon garantiklausul eller efter det att garantiperioden
gatt ut, kommer denna intervention att anses som en
"utanfor-garanti-reparation” och faktureras.

Sarskild klausul endast tillampbar i Frankrike:

Forutom den kontraktsenliga garantin som beskrivs
i detalj hdr ovan, drar kunder nytta av den rattsliga
garanti for dolda fel som omfattas av artikel 1641
och foljande av den franska civillagstiftningen (Code
Civile).

Sarskild klausul endast tillampbar i Kina/Taiwan:

Den forutndmnda garantin &r inte tillampbar om
returen av den felaktiga varan eller begédran om
reparation eller utbyte gérs i Kina/Taiwan, utom
om foljande villkor géller:

1. Kunden maste tillhandahalla alla beldgg som
krévs, sdsom det officiella forsaljningskvittot,
certifikatet om garanti, osv. for att bevisa att
ifrdgavarande produkt inkdpts via den officiella

férsaljningskanal i Kina/Taiwan som &r direkt eller
indirekt godkand av Laurastar; och

2. En obligatorisk certifikationsdekal har anbringats
pa respektive produkt av Laurastar for dess férsaljning
och anvéndning i Kina/Taiwan.

Sarskild klausul endast tillampbar i Republiken
Korea:

Den férutnamnda garantin &r inte tilldmpbar om
returen av den felaktiga varan eller begéran om
reparation eller utbyte gors i Republiken Korea,
utom om féljande villkor galler:

1. Kunden maéste tillhandahélla alla bevis som
kravs, sdsom det officiella férsaljningskvittot,
certifikatet om garanti, osv. for att bevisa att
ifrdgavarande produkt kdptes via den officiella
forsaljningskanal i Republiken Korea som &r direkt
eller indirekt godkand av Laurastar; och

2. En obligatorisk certifikationsdekal som &r specifik
for Republiken Korea maste anbringas pa produkten
i fraga.

Uteslutandet av Republiken Korea fran den
internationella garantin tradde i kraft i juni 2017.




WWwWw.laurastar.com



